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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
UNITED FOODS COMPANY (PSC)

Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Opinion
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of United Foods Company (PSC) (the “Company”)
and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2025, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss, consolidated statement
of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash
flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material
accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects,
the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2025, and its consolidated financial
performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting
Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (“ISAs”). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of
the consolidated financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance
with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ International Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (the “IESBA Code”) as
applicable to audits of financial statements of public interest entities, together with the ethical requirements
that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in the United Arab Emirates, and we
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

Key audit matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our
audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the
context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon,
and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each matter below, our description of how
our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the
consolidated financial statements section of our report, including in relation to these matters.  Accordingly,
our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements. The results of our audit procedures,
including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion
on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
UNITED FOODS COMPANY (PSC) (continued)

Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Key audit matters (continued)

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter

Revenue recognition

Revenue is considered as a material and an
important determinant of the Group’s performance
and profitability. This gives rise to the inherent risk
that revenue recognised might be overstated in
order to present better performance or profitable
results for the year. The Group generates revenue
from sale of goods when control of the goods is
transferred to customers at an amount that reflects
the consideration to which the Group expects to be
entitled in exchange for those goods (refer note 2.3
to the consolidated financial statements for the
revenue recognition policy). Furthermore, the
revenue is adjusted by discounts and rebates given
to the customers, which gives rise to the inherent
risk of overstatement of revenue. Given the
magnitude of the amount and the inherent risk of
revenue overstatement, we consider revenue
recognition to be a key audit matter.

To address this risk, we performed the following
procedures among others:

- Tested the design and operating
effectiveness of controls in respect of the
Group’s revenue and accounts receivable
processes, including assessing the
effectiveness of the IT General Controls
and the relevant IT Application Controls;

- Performed substantive testing and
analytical procedures to test the
reasonableness and completeness of the
underlying calculation of the accruals for
rebates and discounts;

- Performed analytical procedures,
including gross profit margin analysis and
obtained explanations for significant
variances as compared to previous year;

- Performed sales cut-off procedures and
selected a sample of invoices before and
after year-end to test whether sales are
recorded in the appropriate period;

- Performed three-way correlation analysis
between revenue, trade receivables and
cash;

- Obtained direct confirmations from
customers and performed alternative
procedures for the unconfirmed balances;
and

- Performed journal entries testing for
accounts related to identified risks of
material misstatement and verified them
with supporting documents.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
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Report on the audit of the financial statements (continued)

Other information
Other information consists of the information included in the Group’s 2025 Annual Report, other than the
consolidated financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. We obtained the report of Board of
Directors, prior to the date of our auditor’s report, and we expect to obtain the remaining sections of the
Group’s 2025 Annual Report after the date of our auditor’s report. Management is responsible for the other
information.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the
consolidated financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be
materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained
prior to the date of this auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of management and Board of Directors for the consolidated financial statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial
statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and in compliance with the applicable
provisions of the Company’s Articles of Association and the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021, as
amended, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation
of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these
consolidated financial statements.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
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Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements (continued)
As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of material accounting policy information used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to
the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate,
to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a
going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

• Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial
information of the entities or business units within the group as a basis for forming an opinion on the
consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance
of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

We also provide Board of Directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters
that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to
eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated with Board of Directors, we determine those matters that were of most
significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year and are therefore the
key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes
public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably
be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.
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Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Further, as required by the UAE Federal Decree Law No. 32 of 2021, as amended, we report that:

i) the Group has maintained proper books of account;

ii) we have obtained all the information we considered necessary for the purposes of our audit;

iii) the consolidated financial statements have been prepared and comply, in all material respects, with
the applicable provisions of the Company’s Articles of Association and the UAE Federal Decree
Law No. 32 of 2021, as amended;

iv) the financial information included in the Board of Directors’ report is consistent with the books of
account of the Group;

v) investments in shares and stocks during the year ended 31 December 2025 are disclosed in note 8 to
the consolidated financial statements;

vi) note 21 reflects material related party transactions and the terms under which they were conducted;

vii) based on the information that has been made available to us, nothing has come to our attention which
causes us to believe that the Group has contravened during the financial year ended 31 December
2025, any of the applicable provisions of the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021, as amended, or of
its Articles of Association which would have a material impact on its activities or its financial
position as at 31 December 2025; and

viii) the Group made no social contributions during the year.

Ernst & Young Middle East (Dubai Branch)

Sanjay Khiara
Registration No. 5513

13 February 2026

Dubai, United Arab Emirates



United Foods Company (PSC) and its Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
For the year ended 31 December 2025

The attached notes 1 to 27 form part of these consolidated financial statements.
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2025 2024
Notes AED AED

Revenue from contacts with customer, gross 682,804,908 601,700,338

Less: Discounts and rebates (30,931,534) (26,022,826)
──────── ────────

Revenue from contracts with customers, net 3 651,873,374 575,677,512

Cost of sales (554,812,164) (477,563,517)
──────── ────────

GROSS PROFIT 97,061,210 98,113,995

Selling and distribution expenses (46,347,808) (45,324,851)

General and administrative expenses (25,565,539) (25,229,100)

Finance costs (893,013) (912,796)

Other income, net 7,201,273 7,239,484
──────── ────────

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 31,456,123 33,886,732

Income tax expense 22 (2,783,527) (3,043,272)
──────── ────────

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 4 28,672,596 30,843,460
════════ ════════

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Group 28,672,596 30,843,460

════════ ════════
Earnings per share
Basic and diluted - in AED 17 0.95 1.02

════════ ════════



United Foods Company (PSC) and its Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the year ended 31 December 2025

The attached notes 1 to 27 form part of these consolidated financial statements.
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2025 2024
Notes AED AED

Profit for the year 28,672,596 30,843,460

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Change in fair value of equity securities
  measured at FVOCI 309,157 (255,327)

Deferred tax on net (gain)/ loss
  on equity securities measured at FVOCI 22 (27,824) 22,979

──────── ────────
281,333 (232,348)

──────── ────────
Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Change in fair value of debt securities
  measured at FVOCI – Sukuk instruments 221,809 344,354

Deferred tax on net gain
  on debt securities measured at FVOCI 22 (18,586) (27,296)

──────── ────────
203,223 317,058

──────── ────────
Other comprehensive income 484,556 84,710

──────── ────────
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR 29,157,152 30,928,170

════════ ════════

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
  Owners of the Group 29,157,152 30,928,170

════════ ════════





United Foods Company (PSC) and its Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended 31 December 2025

The attached notes 1 to 27 form part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Share Statutory Regular General Fair value Retained
capital reserve reserve reserve reserve earnings Total
AED AED AED AED AED AED AED

Balance as at 1 January 2025 30,250,000 15,125,000 15,125,000 65,314,980 116,620  218,529,843 344,461,443

Profit for the year - - - - - 28,672,596 28,672,596

Other comprehensive income - - - - 484,556 - 484,556
───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Total comprehensive income for the year - - - - 484,556 28,672,596 29,157,152
───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Dividends declared and paid (Note 12) - - - - - (30,250,000) (30,250,000)
───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Balance as at 31 December 2025 30,250,000 15,125,000 15,125,000 65,314,980 601,176 216,952,439 343,368,595
═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════



United Foods Company (PSC) and its Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2025

The attached notes 1 to 27 form part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Share Statutory Regular General Fair value Retained
capital reserve reserve reserve reserve earnings Total
AED AED AED AED AED AED AED

Balance as at 1 January 2024 30,250,000 15,125,000 15,125,000 65,314,980 31,910 205,836,383 331,683,273

Profit for the year - - - - - 30,843,460 30,843,460

Other comprehensive income - - - - 84,710 - 84,710
───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Total comprehensive income for the year - - - - 84,710 30,843,460 30,928,170
───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Dividends declared and paid (Note 12) - - - - - (18,150,000) (18,150,000)
───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────

Balance as at 31 December 2024 30,250,000 15,125,000 15,125,000 65,314,980 116,620  218,529,843 344,461,443
═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════



United Foods Company (PSC) and its Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the year ended 31 December 2025

The attached notes 1 to 27 form part of these consolidated financial statements.
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2025 2024
Notes AED AED

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 31,456,123 33,886,732
Adjustments for:
  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 5 11,559,167 10,796,088
  Depreciation of right-of-use assets 6 1,837,384 1,980,659
  Amortisation of intangible assets 7 501,560 595,733
  Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (1,083,333) (118,900)
  Finance costs 893,013 912,796
  Finance income (3,264,432) (4,453,636)
  Provision for employees’ end of service benefits 18 1,587,367 1,630,566
  Reversal of provision for expected credit losses 10 (35,000) (287,868)
  Provision for/ (reversal of) slow moving inventories, net 9 554,456 (497,305)
  Gain on redemption of financial assets at FVOCI 8 (164,745) -
  Gain on termination of lease (16,554) -

───────── ─────────
43,825,006 44,444,865

Working capital changes:
  Inventories (18,286,613) (41,765,861)
  Trade and other receivables (23,279,885) (11,573,068)
  Trade and other payables 18,365,962 8,262,868
  Amounts due from related parties (314,891) (327,043)

───────── ─────────
Cash generated from operations 20,309,579 (958,239)
  Employees’ end of service benefits paid 18 (2,269,176) (635,244)
  Income tax paid 22 (3,088,186) -
  Restricted cash (972,000) -

───────── ─────────
Net cash flows generated from/ (used) in operating activities 13,980,217 (1,593,483)

───────── ─────────

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 5 (2,971,209) (12,805,213)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,098,500 185,494
Finance income received 3,264,432 4,453,636
Purchase of financial assets at FVTOCI 8 - (2,984,460)
Disposal of financial assets at FVTOCI 8 12,581,554 3,829,145
Net change in bank deposits 11 (15,000,000) (50,000,000)

───────── ─────────
Net cash flows used in investing activities (1,026,723) (57,321,398)

───────── ─────────

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payment of lease liabilities 19 (2,287,557) (2,347,552)
Finance costs paid (168,770) (116,407)
Proceeds from bank borrowings 24,701,660 -
Repayment of bank borrowings (20,000,000) -
Dividends paid 12 (30,250,000) (18,150,000)

───────── ─────────
Net cash flows used in financing activities (28,004,667)  (20,613,959)

───────── ─────────
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND
  CASH EQUIVALENTS (15,051,173) (79,528,840)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 34,878,126 114,406,966
───────── ─────────

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 11 19,826,953 34,878,126
═════════ ═════════
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At 31 December 2025

14

1 ACTIVITIES

United Foods Company (PSC) (the “Company”) is a Public Shareholding Company, incorporated on 1 November
1976 by a Decree issued by His Highness, The Ruler of Dubai. On 27 June 1994, the Company amended its status to
a public shareholding company to comply with the provisions of the applicable UAE Federal Law at that time.

The Company’s shares are listed on the Dubai Financial Market (DFM) since July 2006.

The Company is primarily engaged in the manufacturing, processing and marketing of vegetable ghee, cooking oil,
margarine, butter products and fat including trading of other food products. The registered address of the Company
is P.O. Box 5836, Dubai, UAE.

The Company and its following subsidiaries form the “Group” and are together referred to as the “Group” in these
consolidated financial statements. The subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial statements, principal
activities and legal and beneficial ownership of the subsidiaries are set out below:

Name of the subsidiaries Principal activity Country of  Ownership% Ownership%
incorporation 2025 2024

Stratus General Trading LLC General Trading -Wholesalers U.A. E 100% 100%

PAL Foodstuff & Beverages Food and Beverages Trading U.A. E 100% 100%
  Trading LLC

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by Board of Directors on 12 February
2026.

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the IFRS Accounting
Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB),  and in compliance with the applicable
provisions of the Company’s Articles of Association and the UAE Federal Law No. 32 of 2021, as amended.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for investment securities
at fair value through other comprehensive income that have been measured at fair value.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirham (“AED”), which is also the
functional currency of the entities in the Group.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries as at
31 December 2025. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its
involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.
Specifically, the Group controls an investee if, and only if, the Group has:

 Power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the
investee)

 Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee
 The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights results in control. To support this presumption and
when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant
facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

 The contractual arrangement(s) with the other vote holders of the investee
 Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
 The Group’s voting rights and potential voting rights
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Basis of consolidation (continued)
The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes
to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control
over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses
of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of OCI are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the
non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary,
adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies in line with the
Group’s accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating
to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the related assets (including goodwill), liabilities, non-
controlling interest and other components of equity, while any resultant gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.
Any investment retained is recognised at fair value.

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

New and amended standards and interpretations
The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are consistent with those
followed in the preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024,
except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2025.

The Group applied for the first-time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2025 (unless otherwise stated). The Group has not early adopted any other standard,
interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Lack of exchangeability – Amendments to IAS 21
In August 2023, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates to specify
how an entity should assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how it should determine a spot exchange rate
when exchangeability is lacking. The amendments also require disclosure of information that enables users of its
financial statements to understand how the currency not being exchangeable into the other currency affects, or is
expected to affect, the entity’s financial performance, financial position and cash flows.

The amendments will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025. Early adoption
is permitted but will need to be disclosed. When applying the amendments, an entity cannot restate comparative
information.

The amendments did not have a material impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

Standards issued but not yet effective
The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance
of the Group’s consolidated financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these new and
amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18, which replaces IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements. IFRS 18
introduces new requirements for presentation within the statement of profit or loss, including specified totals and
subtotals. Furthermore, entities are required to classify all income and expenses within the statement of profit or loss
into one of five categories: operating, investing, financing, income taxes and discontinued operations, whereof the
first three are new.

It also requires disclosure of newly defined management-defined performance measures, subtotals of income and
expenses, and includes new requirements for aggregation and disaggregation of financial information based on the
identified ‘roles’ of the primary financial statements (PFS) and the notes.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)

IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (continued)
In addition, narrow-scope amendments have been made to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows, which include changing
the starting point for determining cash flows from operations under the indirect method, from ‘profit or loss’ to
‘operating profit or loss’ and removing the optionality around classification of cash flows from dividends and interest.
In addition, there are consequential amendments to several other standards.

IFRS 18, and the amendments to the other standards, is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January
2027, but earlier application is permitted and must be disclosed. IFRS 18 will apply retrospectively.

The Group is currently working to identify all impacts the amendments will have on the consolidated financial
statements and notes to the consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability:
Disclosures In May 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 19, which allows eligible entities to elect to apply its reduced
disclosure requirements while still applying the recognition, measurement and presentation requirements in other
IFRS accounting standards. To be eligible, at the end of the reporting period, an entity must be a subsidiary as defined
in IFRS 10, cannot have public accountability and must have a parent (ultimate or intermediate) that prepares
consolidated financial statements, available for public use, which comply with IFRS accounting standards.

IFRS 19 will become effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027, with early application
permitted.

As the Group’s equity instruments are publicly traded, it is not eligible to elect to apply IFRS 19.

Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments—Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7:
In May 2024, the IASB issued Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7, Amendments to the Classification and
Measurement of Financial Instruments (the Amendments). The Amendments include:

 A clarification that a financial liability is derecognised on the ‘settlement date’ and the introduction of an
accounting policy choice (if specific conditions are met) to derecognise financial liabilities settled using an
electronic payment system before the settlement date.

 Additional guidance on how the contractual cash flows for financial assets with environmental, social and
corporate governance (ESG) and similar features should be assessed.

 Clarifications on what constitute ‘non-recourse features’ and what are the characteristics of contractually linked
instruments.

 The introduction of disclosures for financial instruments with contingent features and additional disclosure
requirements for equity instruments classified at fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI).

The Amendments are effective for annual periods starting on or after 1 January 2026 with early adoption permitted
for classification of financial assets and related disclosures only.

The Group does not anticipate that the amendments will have a material effect on the Group’s financial statements.

Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards - Volume 11
In July 2024, the IASB issued nine narrow scope amendments as part of its periodic maintenance of IFRS accounting
standards. The amendments include clarifications, simplifications, corrections or changes to improve consistency in
IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, IFRS 7 Financial instruments: Disclosure
and its accompanying Guidance on implementing IFRS 7, IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, IFRS 10 Consolidated
Financial Statements and IAS 7 Statements of Cash Flows.

The amendments will be effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026. Earlier application is
permitted and must be disclosed.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Group’s financial statements.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

Standards issued but not yet effective (continued)

Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity – Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7
In December 2024, the IASB issued Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent
Electricity. The amendments apply only to contracts that reference nature-dependent electricity, and they:

 Clarify the application of the ‘own-use’ requirements for in-scope contracts
 Amend the designation requirements for a hedged item in a cash flow hedging relationship for in-scope

contracts
 Add new disclosure requirements to enable investors to understand the effect of these contracts on a company’s

financial performance and cash flows

The amendments will take effect for annual reporting periods starting on or after 1 January 2026. Early adoption is
allowed, but it must be disclosed. The amendments concerning the own-use exception are to be applied
retrospectively, while the hedge accounting amendments must be applied prospectively to new hedging relationships
designated from the initial application date. Additionally, the IFRS 7 disclosure amendments must be implemented
alongside the IFRS 9 amendments. If an entity does not restate comparative information, it cannot present comparative
disclosures. The Group does not expect that the amendments will have a material impact on its financial statements.

Current versus non-current classification
The Group presents assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position based on current/non-
current classification. An asset is classified as current when it is:

 Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
 Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
 Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or
 Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve

months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is classified as current when:

 It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
 It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
 It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or
 There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the

reporting period.

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Fair value measurement
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that
the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

 In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
 In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when
pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. A fair value
measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits
by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in
its highest and best use. The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which
sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising
the use of unobservable inputs.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.3 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMTION

Fair value measurement (continued)
All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are
categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to
the fair value measurement as a whole:

 Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
 Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement

is directly or indirectly observable
 Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement

is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the consolidated financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group
determines whether transfers have occurred between Levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on
the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

Revenue recognition
Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the
customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those
goods or services. The Group has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements, because it
typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer. The disclosures of significant
accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions relating to revenue from contracts with customers are provided in
note 2.4.

Sale of goods
Revenue from sale of goods is recognised at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer,
generally on delivery of the goods. The Group considers whether there are other promises in the contract that are
separate performance obligations to which a portion of the transaction price needs to be allocated (e.g., warranties,
customer loyalty points). In determining the transaction price for the sale of equipment, the Group considers the
effects of variable consideration, the existence of significant financing components, noncash consideration, and
consideration payable to the customer (if any).

Variable consideration
If the consideration in a contract includes a variable amount, the Group estimates the amount of consideration to
which it will be entitled in exchange for transferring the goods to the customer. The variable consideration is estimated
at contract inception and constrained until it is highly probable that a significant revenue reversal in the amount of
cumulative revenue recognised will not occur when the associated uncertainty with the variable consideration is
subsequently resolved. Some contracts for the sale of goods provide customers with a right of return and volume
rebates. The rights of return and volume rebates give rise to variable consideration.

Rights of return
Certain contracts provide a customer with a right to return the goods within a specified period. The Group uses the
expected value method to estimate the goods that will not be returned because this method best predicts the amount
of variable consideration to which the Group will be entitled. The requirements in IFRS 15 on constraining estimates
of variable consideration are also applied in order to determine the amount of variable consideration that can be
included in the transaction price. For goods that are expected to be returned, instead of revenue, the Group recognises
a refund liability. A right of return asset (and corresponding adjustment to cost of sales) is also recognised for the
right to recover products from a customer.

Volume rebates
The Group provides retrospective volume rebates to certain customers once the quantity of products purchased during
the period exceeds a threshold specified in the contract. Rebates are offset against amounts payable by the customer.
To estimate the variable consideration for the expected future rebates, the Group applies the most likely amount
method for contracts with a single-volume threshold and the expected value method for contracts with more than one
volume threshold. The selected method that best predicts the amount of variable consideration is primarily driven by
the number of volume thresholds contained in the contract. The Group then applies the requirements on constraining
estimates of variable consideration and recognises a refund liability for the expected future rebates which is adjusted
against accounts receivables of respective parties.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.3 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMTION (continued)

Revenue recognition (continued)

Contract Balances
Trade receivables
A receivable is recognised if an amount of consideration that is unconditional is due from the customer (i.e., only the
passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial
assets in section (l) Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement.

Contract liabilities
A contract liability is recognised if a payment is received or a payment is due (whichever is earlier) from a customer
before the Group transfers the related goods. Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company
performs under the contract (i.e., transfers control of the related goods to the customer).

Interest income
Interest income is recognised as the interest accrues using the effective interest method, under which the rate used
exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying
amount of the financial asset.

Dividend income
Dividend income is accounted when the Group's right to receive dividend is established.

Property, plant and equipment
Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses,
if any.  Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the property, plant and equipment and borrowing costs for
long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of property, plant and
equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Group recognises such parts as individual assets with specific
useful lives and depreciates them accordingly. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised
in the carrying amount of the property, plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied.
All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss as incurred.
Property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the assets' estimated useful lives as follows:

Buildings 20 years
Plant, machinery and equipment 4 to 15 years
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 4 years
Motor vehicles 4 to 7 years

Land and capital work-in-progress are not depreciated.

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable.

If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are
written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair value less cost to sell and their value in use.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no further economic benefits are
expected from its use or disposal.  Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset is included in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss in the period the asset is derecognised.

Assets in the course of completion are carried at cost as capital work in progress, and transferred to property, plant
and equipment when available for use.  All costs directly attributable to brining the asset to the location and condition
necessary for it to be used in the manner intended by management are included in the construction cost.  No
depreciation is charged on such assets until available for use.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each
financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.3 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMTION (continued)

Leases
The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys
the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Group as a lessee
The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and
leases of low-value assets. The Group recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets
representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right-of-use assets
The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is
available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses,
and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease
liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less
any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the
end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the lease term as
follows:

Land 19 years
Labour camps 10 to 25 years
Warehouse 3 years
Printers 5 years
Motor vehicles 4 years

The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section: Impairment of non-
financial assets.

Lease liabilities
At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease
payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed
payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts
expected to be paid under residual value guarantees, if any. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a
purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if
the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend
on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment
occurs. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the
respective lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the
commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the
lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a
change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase
the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets
The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of office vehicles (i.e., those
leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option).
It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office vehicles that are considered of
low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-
line basis over the lease term.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.3 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMTION (continued)

Intangible assets
Intangible assets include acquired software and exclusive distribution rights.

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Intangible assets with finite lives are
amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the
intangible asset may be impaired.  The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with
a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each financial year.  Changes in the expected useful life or the
expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the
amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation
expense on intangible assets is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss in the expense category
consistent with the function of the intangible asset. Amortisation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the
estimated useful life of 4 years and 10 years, respectively, to their residual values.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net
disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or
loss when the asset is derecognised.

Business combinations and goodwill
Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the
aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-
controlling interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group elects whether it measures the non-
controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree’s identifiable net
assets. Acquisition costs incurred are expensed and included in administrative expenses.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate
classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent
conditions as at the acquisition date. This includes the separation of embedded derivatives in host contracts by the
acquiree.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognised at fair value at the acquisition date.
Contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability that is a financial instrument and within the scope of IAS
39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, is measured at fair value with changes in fair value
recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in accordance with IAS 39. Other contingent
consideration not within the scope of IAS 39, it is measured at fair value at each reporting date with changes in fair
value recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the
amount recognised for non-controlling interests, and any previous interest held, over the net identifiable assets
acquired and liabilities assumed. If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the aggregate consideration
transferred, the Group re-assesses whether it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities
assumed and reviews the procedures used to measure the amounts to be recognised at the acquisition date. If the re-
assessment still results in an excess of the fair value of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred,
then the gain is recognised in profit or loss.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of
impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the
Group’s cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets
or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units

Where goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit (CGU) and part of the operation within that unit is
disposed of, the goodwill associated with the disposed operation is included in the carrying amount of the operation
when determining the gain or loss on disposal. Goodwill disposed in these circumstances is measured based on the
relative values of the disposed operation and the portion of the cash-generating unit retained.



United Foods Company (PSC) and its Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2025

22

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.3 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMTION (continued)

Impairment of non-financial assets
At each reporting date the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its assets to assess whether there is an indication
that those assets may be impaired.  If any such indication exists, the Group makes an estimate of the asset’s
recoverable amount.  An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and its value
in use.  In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows attributable to the asset are discounted to their
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and
the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into
account.

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset
is reduced to its recoverable amount.  An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of
profit or loss. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the
revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed
the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior
years.  A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs are those incurred in bringing each product
to its present location and condition, as follows:

Raw materials – purchase cost on moving average basis;
Packing materials – purchase cost on moving average basis;
Spares and consumables – purchase cost on moving average basis; and
Finished goods and work-in-progress – cost of direct materials and direct labour plus an appropriate share of
production overheads based on normal operating capacity.

Net realisable value is based on the estimated selling price less any further costs expected to be incurred on disposal.
Damaged and obsolete inventories are written off.

Financial instruments-initial recognition and subsequent measurement
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity
instrument of another entity.

i) Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement
Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through
other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset’s contractual cash flow
characteristics and the Group’s business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do
not contain a significant financing component or for which the Group has applied the practical expedient, the Group
initially measures a financial asset at its fair value and, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit
or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the
Group has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15. Refer to
the accounting policies for revenue from contracts with customers.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to
give rise to cash flows that are ‘solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)’ on the principal amount outstanding.
This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Group’s business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to
generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash
flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or
convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Group
commits to purchase or sell the asset.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.3 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMTION (continued)

Financial instruments-initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)

i) Financial assets (continued)

Subsequent measurement
For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

 Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)
 Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)
 Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon

derecognition (equity instruments)
 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at amortised cost
This category is the most relevant to the Group. The Group measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the
following conditions are met:

 The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect
contractual cash flows; and

 The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments
of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject
to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss when the asset is
derecognised, modified or impaired.

The Group’s financial assets include bank balances and deposits, trade and other receivables excluding prepayments
and advances to suppliers and amounts due from related parties.

Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments)
Upon initial recognition, the Group can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity instruments
designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity under IAS 32 Financial Instruments:
Presentation and are not held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognised as other
income in the consolidated statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except when
the Group benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such
gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment
assessment.

The Group elected to classify irrevocably its equity investments under this category.

Financial assets at fair value through OCI (debt instruments)
For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, interest income, foreign exchange revaluation and impairment losses
or reversals are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and computed in the same manner as for
financial assets measured at amortised cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognised in OCI. Upon
derecognition, the cumulative fair value change recognised in OCI is recycled to profit or loss.

The Group’s debt instruments at fair value through OCI includes investments in quoted sukuk bonds.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.3 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMTION (continued)

Financial instruments-initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)

i) Financial assets (continued)

Derecognition
A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is
primarily derecognised (i.e., removed from the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position) when:

 The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
 The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay

the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a ‘pass-through’ arrangement; and
either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has
neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset,  but has transferred control
of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through
arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither
transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the
Group continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Group
also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that
reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a
guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the
maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

Impairment of financial assets
The Group recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value
through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with
the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original
effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit
enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit
risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible
within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant
increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the
remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Group does not
track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date.
The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for
forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. The Group considers a financial asset
in default when contractual payments are 30 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Group may also consider a
financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive
the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Group. A
financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

ii) Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement
Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans
and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.
All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net
of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables excluding advances from customers and VAT
payable, bank borrowings, and lease liabilities.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.3 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMTION (continued)

Financial instruments-initial recognition and subsequent measurement (continued)

ii) Financial liabilities (continued)

Subsequent measurement
For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial liabilities are classified in two categories:
 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
 Financial liabilities at amortised cost  (loans and borrowings)

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial
liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified
as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes
derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge
relationships as defined by IFRS 9. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they
are designated as effective hedging instruments. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the
statement of comprehensive income. Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through
profit or loss are designated at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in IFRS 9 are satisfied.

The Group does not have any financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost (loans and borrowings)
After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the
EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through
the EIR amortisation process. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on
acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in
the statement of comprehensive income. This category generally applies to interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost include trade and other payables excluding advances and VAT payable, lease
liabilities and due to related parties.

Derecognition
A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.
When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or
the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the
derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying
amounts is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

iii) Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of
financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and the
Group intends to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and liabilities simultaneously.

Cash and cash equivalents
For the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and bank
balances and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, net of outstanding bank overdraft.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.3 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMTION (continued)

Provisions
Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) where, as a result of a past
event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation
and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.  Where the Group expects some or all of a
provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is
virtually certain.  The expense relating to any provision is presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss net
of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a rate that
reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision
due to the passage of time is recognised as finance costs.

Employees’ end of service benefits
The Group provides end of service benefits to its employees. The entitlement to these benefits is based upon the
employees’ salary and length of service, subject to the completion of a minimum service period. The expected costs
of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment.

With respect to its national employees, the Group makes contributions to government pension scheme calculated as
a percentage of the employees’ salaries.  The Group’s obligations are limited to these contributions, which are
expensed when due.

Contingencies and commitments
Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the consolidated financial statements. They are disclosed unless the
possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote. A contingent asset is not recognised
in the consolidated financial statements but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Foreign currencies

Transaction and balances
Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Group at its respective functional currency spot rates
at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency spot rates
of exchange at the reporting date. Differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised
in profit or loss. Tax charges and credits attributable to exchange differences on those monetary items are also
recognised in OCI.

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the
exchange rates at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency
are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on
translation of non-monetary items measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on
the change in fair value of the item (i.e., translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised
in OCI, or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI or profit or loss, respectively).

In determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of
it) on the de-recognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date
of the transaction is the date on which the Group initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability
arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, the Group determines
the transaction date for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.3 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMTION (continued)

Taxation

Current income tax
Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the
taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively
enacted at the reporting date in the countries where the Group operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognised directly in equity is recognised in equity and not in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to
situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where
appropriate.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and
liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

• When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a
transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting
profit nor taxable profit or loss.

• In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests
in joint arrangements, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is
probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits
and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will
be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and
unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

• When the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition
of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction,
affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

• In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and
interests in joint arrangements, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the
temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which
the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no
longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised.
Unrecognised deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has
become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

In assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets, the Group relies on the same forecast assumptions used
elsewhere in the consolidated financial statements and in other management reports.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is
realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at
the reporting date. Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss.
Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity.

Tax benefits acquired as part of a business combination, but not satisfying the criteria for separate recognition at that
date, are recognized subsequently if new information about facts and circumstances change. The adjustment is either
treated as a reduction in goodwill (as long as it does not exceed goodwill) if it was incurred during the measurement
period or recognized in profit or loss.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.3 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMTION (continued)

Taxes (continued)

Deferred tax (continued)
The Group offsets deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set
off current tax assets and current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income
taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend
either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities
simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax liabilities or assets are expected to
be settled or recovered.

Value added tax (“VAT”)
The Group is subject to a value added tax (“VAT”) of 5% on its transactions inside UAE, and on its import of goods
and services from abroad. The amount of VAT liability is determined by applying the applicable tax rate to the
invoiced amount of sale of goods and services and reimbursable expenses inside UAE (if any) (output VAT)
less VAT paid on purchases made with the relevant supporting invoices (input VAT). The Group reports revenue net
of value added tax for all the periods presented in the consolidated financial statements.

2.4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the accompanying
disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could
result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future
periods.

Judgements
In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, apart
from those involving estimations, which has the most significant impact on the amounts recognised in the consolidated
financial statements.

Going concern
Management has made an assessment of the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the
Group has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, management is not aware of
any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern.
Therefore, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis.

Significant judgement in determining the lease term of contracts with renewal options
The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by
an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate
the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised. The Group has the option, under some of its leases to lease
the assets for additional terms of three or more years. The Group applies judgement in evaluating whether it is
reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic
incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is
a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise (or not to
exercise) the option to renew (e.g., a change in business strategy). The Group included the renewal period as part of
the lease term for leases of land and building due to the significance of these assets to its operations. These leases
have a short non-cancellable period (i.e., one to three years) and there will be a significant negative effect on
production if a replacement is not readily available. The renewal options for leases of motor vehicles were not
included as part of the lease term because the Group has a policy of leasing motor vehicles for not more than five
years and hence not exercising any renewal options.



United Foods Company (PSC) and its Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2025

29

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

Judgements (continued)

Business model assessment
Classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the results of the SPPI and the business model test.
The Group determines the business model at a level that reflects how groups of financial assets are managed together
to achieve a particular business objective. This assessment includes judgement reflecting all relevant evidence
including how the performance of the assets is evaluated and their performance measured, the risks that affect the
performance of the assets and how these are managed and how the managers of the assets are compensated. The
Group monitors financial assets measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income that
are derecognised prior to their maturity to understand the reason for their disposal and whether the reasons are
consistent with the objective of the business for which the asset was held. Monitoring is part of the Group’s continuous
assessment of whether the business model for which the remaining financial assets are held continues to be appropriate
and if it is not appropriate whether there has been a change in business model and so a prospective change to the
classification of those assets. No such changes were required during the periods presented.

Revenue recognition
The Company applied the following judgments that significantly affect the determination of the amount and timing
of revenue from contracts with customers:

Identifying performance obligation
The Company is in the business of the manufacturing, processing and marketing of vegetable ghee, cooking oil,
margarine, butter products and fat including trading of other food products and has concluded that there is only single
performance obligation. For the performance obligation of delivery of goods, it is concluded that there is the only
single performance obligation of the Group.

Determining the timing of satisfaction of performance obligation
The Company has also concluded that the revenue from contracts with customers is to be recognised at point in time
since it does not meet the criteria of revenue recognition over the period.

Determining the transaction price and allocating to performance obligation
Revenue from the contracts with customers is recognised based on the price specified in the contract with the
customers and the entire transaction price is allocated to the performance obligation on the basis of satisfaction of
performance obligation.

Consideration of significant financing component in a contract
Using the practical expedient in IFRS 15, the Group does not adjust the promised amount of consideration for the
effects of a significant financing component if it expects, at contract inception, that the period between the transfer of
the promised good or service to the customer and when the customer pays for that good or service will be one year or
less. The Group concluded that there is no significant financing component for those contracts where the customer
elects to pay in advance considering the length of time between the customer's payment and the transfer of goods to
the customer.

Principal versus agent consideration
The Group enters into contracts with customers for the supply of goods. Under these contracts, the Group purchases
the products from the suppliers. The Group determined that it has control over the products before they are transferred
to customers.
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

Estimates and assumptions
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that
have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the
next financial year are discussed below.  The Group based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available
when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future
developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Group.
Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

Determining method to estimate variable consideration and assessing the constraint
Certain contracts for the sale of goods include a right of return and volume rebates that give rise to variable
consideration. In estimating the variable consideration, the Group is required to use either the expected value method
or the most likely amount method based on which method better predicts the amount of consideration to which it will
be entitled.

The Group determined that the expected value method is the appropriate method to use in estimating the variable
consideration for the sale of goods with rights of return, given the large number of customer contracts that have similar
characteristics. In estimating the variable consideration for the sale of goods with volume rebates, the Group
determined that using a combination of the most likely amount method and expected value method is appropriate.
The selected method that better predicts the amount of variable consideration was primarily driven by the number of
volume thresholds contained in the contract. The most likely amount method is used for those contracts with a single
volume threshold, while the expected value method is used for contracts with more than one volume threshold.

Before including any amount of variable consideration in the transaction price, the Group considers whether the
amount of variable consideration is constrained. The Group determined that the estimates of variable consideration
are not constrained based on its historical experience, business forecast and the current economic conditions. In
addition, the uncertainty on the variable consideration will be resolved within a short time frame.

Impairment of inventories
Inventories are held at the lower of cost and net realisable value. When inventories become old or obsolete, an estimate
is made of their net realisable value. For individually significant amounts this estimation is performed on an individual
basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are old or obsolete, are assessed collectively and a
provision is applied according to the inventory type and the degree of ageing or obsolescence, based on historical
selling prices.

At the reporting date, gross inventories were AED 133,712,741 (2024: AED 115,426,128) before provisions for slow
moving inventories of AED 1,260,618 (2024: AED 706,162). Any difference between the amounts actually realised
in future periods and the amounts expected will be recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Useful lives and depreciation of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
The Group reviews the estimated residual values and expected useful lives of property, plant and equipment at least
annually. In particular, it considers the impact of health, safety and environmental legislation in its assessment of
expected useful lives and estimated residual values. Furthermore, the Group considers climate-related matters,
including physical and transition risks. Specifically, it determines whether climate-related legislation and regulations
might impact either the useful life or residual values, e.g., by banning or restricting the use of the Group’s fossil fuel-
driven machinery and equipment or imposing additional energy efficiency requirements on is buildings and office
properties.

Leases - Estimating the incremental borrowing rate
The Group cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its incremental borrowing
rate (IBR) to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the Group would have to pay to borrow over
a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use
asset in a similar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects what the Group ‘would have to pay’, which
requires estimation when no observable rates are available (such as for subsidiaries that do not enter into financing
transactions) or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease (for example, when
leases are not in the subsidiary’s functional currency). The Group estimates the IBR using observable inputs (such as
market interest rates) when available and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates (such as the subsidiary’s
stand-alone credit rating).
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (continued)

2.4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

Estimates and assumptions (continued)

Provision for expected credit losses of trade receivables
The Group uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for trade receivables. The provision rates are based on days past
due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns (i.e., by geography, product type,
customer type and rating, and coverage by letters of credit and other forms of credit insurance). The provision matrix
is initially based on the Group’s historical observed default rates. The Group will calibrate the matrix to adjust the
historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. For instance, if forecast economic conditions (i.e.,
gross domestic product) are expected to deteriorate over the next year which can lead to an increased number of
defaults in the manufacturing sector, the historical default rates are adjusted. At every reporting date, the historical
observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed.

The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs
is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic
conditions. The Group’s historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be
representative of customer’s actual default in the future. The information about the ECLs on the Group’s trade
receivables is disclosed in Note 10 to the consolidated financial statements.

Impairment of non-financial assets
Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which
is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal calculation
is based on available data from binding sales transactions, conducted at arm’s length, for similar assets or observable
market prices less incremental costs of disposing of the asset.

The value in use calculation is based on a DCF model. The cash flows are derived from the budget for the next five
years and do not include restructuring activities that the Group is not yet committed to or significant future
investments that will enhance the performance of the assets of the CGU being tested.

The recoverable amount is sensitive to the discount rate used for the DCF model as well as the expected future cash-
inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes.

Based on the assessment performed, no impairment indicators were identified for non‑financial assets during the year
and, accordingly, no impairment loss has been recognised

Revenue recognition - Estimating variable consideration for discounts and volume rebates
The Group estimates variable considerations to be included in the transaction price for the sale of goods with volume
rebates and discounts.

The Group recognises volume rebates as variable consideration based on the rebate thresholds contractually agreed
with each customer. These arrangements include customer‑specific volume thresholds, which vary by customer and
determine the applicable rebate once the relevant purchase volumes are achieved.

The expected value of volume rebates is estimated by assessing forecast purchase volumes of individual customers
against their respective contractual rebate thresholds, taking into account historical purchasing patterns and
current‑period sales trends.

The Group updates its assessment of expected volume rebates on a quarterly basis, and refund liabilities are adjusted
accordingly. Estimates of volume rebates are sensitive to changes in customer purchasing behaviour and other
circumstances, and the Group’s past experience may not be representative of customers’ actual rebate entitlements in
the future.

As at 31 December 2025, the amount recognised as refund liabilities in respect of discounts and volume rebates was
AED 2,995,671 (2024: AED 2,276,356).
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3 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS, NET

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers:

2025 2024
AED AED

Revenue from contracts with customer, gross 682,804,908 601,700,338
Less: Discounts and rebates (30,931,534) (26,022,826)

───────── ─────────
Revenue from contracts with customers, net 651,873,374 575,677,512

═════════ ═════════
Timing of revenue recognition
At a point in time 651,873,374 575,677,512

═════════ ═════════
Geographical market
United Arab Emirates 477,121,119 431,245,666
GCC other than UAE 94,677,382 79,474,273
Rest of the world 80,074,873 64,957,573

───────── ─────────
651,873,374 575,677,512
═════════ ═════════

Customer types
Third parties 645,083,844 570,181,253
Related parties (Note 21) 6,789,530 5,496,259

───────── ─────────
651,873,374 575,677,512
═════════ ═════════

Revenue recognized from
Amounts included in contract liabilities at the beginning of the year 1,469,114 2,696,174

═════════ ═════════

Advances from customers and other rebates are classified as contract liabilities and included under trade and other
payables in Note 20. The amount billed under the contracts are recognised as trade receivables and disclosed in
Note 10.

4 PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

Profit for the year is stated after charging:

2025 2024
AED AED

Inventories charged to cost of sales 521,245,005 448,779,661
═════════ ═════════

Employee expenses 47,141,103 44,586,602
═════════ ═════════

Short-term leases* (Note 19) 849,211 375,137
═════════ ═════════

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 5) 11,559,167 10,796,088
═════════ ═════════

Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 6) 1,837,384 1,980,659
═════════ ═════════

Amortization of intangible assets (Note 7) 501,560 595,733
═════════ ═════════

Provision for/ (reversal of) slow moving inventories (Note 9) 554,456 (497,305)
═════════ ═════════

Reversal of expected credit losses (Note 10) (35,000) (287,868)
═════════ ═════════

*Short term lease expense relates to the lease contracts that have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain
a purchase option (“short-term leases”), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value (“low-value
assets”).
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5 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Plant, Furniture,
Land machinery fixtures and Capital
and and office Motor work-in-

buildings  equipment  equipment vehicles progress Total
AED AED AED AED AED AED

Cost:
  At 1 January 2025 94,062,938 176,976,756 5,999,796 17,283,504 12,224,823 306,547,817
  Additions 8,400 131,940 2,830,869 2,971,209
  Disposals (43,300) (71,519) (836,560) - (951,379)
  Transfers 599,257 11,421,129 329,440 663,200 (13,013,026) -

──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
  At 31 December 2025 94,662,195 188,354,585 6,266,117 17,242,084 2,042,666 308,567,647

──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Accumulated depreciation
   and impairment:

At 1 January 2025 58,713,741 151,077,798 5,436,986 14,101,463 771,394 230,101,382
  Charge for the year (Note 4) 2,963,155 7,578,709 322,690 694,613 -      11,559,167
  Disposals - (42,594) (57,058) (836,560) - (936,212)

──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
  At 31 December 2025 61,676,896 158,613,913 5,702,618 13,959,516 771,394 240,724,337

──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Net carrying value
  At 31 December 2025 32,985,299 29,740,672 563,499 3,282,568 1,271,272 67,843,310

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Plant, Furniture,
Land machinery fixtures and Capital
and and office Motor work-in-

buildings  equipment  equipment vehicles progress Total
AED AED AED AED AED AED

Cost:
  At 1 January 2024 93,629,638 177,465,243 5,950,958 16,150,417 3,811,791 297,008,047
  Additions - - 6,330 60,000 12,738,883 12,805,213
  Disposals -      (3,031,315) (183,328) - -       (3,214,643)
  Allocation to intangible assets
    (Note 7) - - - - (50,800) (50,800)
  Transfers 433,300 2,542,828 225,836 1,073,087 (4,275,051) -

──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
  At 31 December 2024 94,062,938 176,976,756 5,999,796 17,283,504 12,224,823 306,547,817

──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Accumulated depreciation
   and impairment:
  At 1 January 2024 55,766,434 147,305,244 5,288,327 13,321,944 771,394 222,453,343
  Charge for the year (Note 4) 2,947,307 6,744,680 324,582 779,519 -       10,796,088
  Disposals -       (2,972,126) (175,923) - -       (3,148,049)

──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
  At 31 December 2024 58,713,741 151,077,798 5,436,986 14,101,463 771,394 230,101,382

──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────
Net carrying value
  At 31 December 2024 35,349,197 25,898,958 562,810 3,182,041 11,453,429 76,446,435

════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════
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5 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

The Group’s building in Al Quoz is constructed on land for which owned rights were acquired from the Government
of Dubai in 2010. The land is registered in the name of the Group. The Group’s building in Jebel Ali Industrial Area
is constructed on land taken on lease from the Government of Dubai.

Capital work-in-progress of AED 1,271,272 (2024: AED 11,453,429) as at 31 December 2025 includes the expansion
of factory and warehouse facility in Jebel Ali Industrial Area and plant and machinery and development of Al Qouz
land.

The cost of fully depreciated assets still in use as at 31 December 2025 was AED 175.82 million (2024: AED 132.14
million). The depreciation charge for the year has been allocated as follows:

2025 2024
AED AED

Cost of sales 8,600,601 7,715,019
Selling and distribution expenses 2,444,312 2,524,943
General and administrative expenses 514,254 556,126

───────── ─────────
11,559,167 10,796,088

═════════ ═════════

6 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Land Buildings Motor vehicles Printers Total
AED AED AED AED AED

As at 1 January 2025  11,801,839   5,406,467  822,111 -       18,030,417
Additions during the year - - -  44,393  44,393
Less: retirements during the year - -  (215,363) -  (215,363)
Less: depreciation for the year (907,834)  (568,469)  (352,165)  (8,916)  (1,837,384)

───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
At 31 December 2025  10,894,005   4,837,998  254,583  35,477   16,022,063

═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Land Buildings Motor vehicles Printers Total
AED AED AED AED AED

As at 1 January 2024  12,709,673   5,382,188   1,232,285 -       19,324,146
Additions during the year -  576,728  324,831 -  901,559
Less: retirements during the year - -  (214,629) -  (214,629)
Less: depreciation for the year  (907,834)  (552,449)  (520,376) -       (1,980,659)

───────── ───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
At 31 December 2024  11,801,839   5,406,467  822,111 -       18,030,417

═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

The depreciation charge for the year has been recognised as follows:

2025 2024
AED AED

Cost of sales 970,122 1,077,728
Selling and distribution expenses 726,849 728,956
General and administrative expenses 140,413 173,975

───────── ─────────
1,837,384 1,980,659

═════════ ═════════

The Group has lease contracts for various items of land, buildings, motor vehicles and printers.
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7 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Exclusive
distribution

Software rights Total
AED AED AED

Cost:
  At 1 January 2025 5,311,784 441,304 5,753,088

───────── ───────── ─────────
  At 31 December 2025 5,311,784 441,304 5,753,088

───────── ───────── ─────────
Accumulated amortisation:
  At 1 January 2025 4,462,703 147,101 4,609,804
  Charge for the year (Note 4) 457,430 44,130 501,560

───────── ───────── ─────────
  At 31 December 2025 4,920,133 191,231 5,111,364

───────── ───────── ─────────
Net carrying amount
  At 31 December 2025 391,651 250,073 641,724

═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Exclusive
distribution

Software rights Total
AED AED AED

Cost:
  At 1 January 2024 5,260,984 441,304 5,702,288
  Allocation from property, plant and equipment (Note 5) 50,800 - 50,800

───────── ───────── ─────────
  At 31 December 2024 5,311,784 441,304 5,753,088

───────── ───────── ─────────
Accumulated amortisation:
  At 1 January 2024 3,911,100 102,971 4,014,071
  Charge for the year (Note 4) 551,603 44,130 595,733

───────── ───────── ─────────
  At 31 December 2024 4,462,703 147,101 4,609,804

───────── ───────── ─────────
Net carrying amount
  At 31 December 2024 849,081 294,203 1,143,284

═════════ ═════════ ═════════

8 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

2025 2024
AED AED

Quoted equity instruments:
UAE 412,500 375,000
Oman 981,406 709,749

───────── ─────────
1,393,906 1,084,749

───────── ─────────
Quoted debt instruments – Sukuks:
UAE 11,460,589 22,317,626
KSA 7,166,672 7,829,097
Bahrain - 675,538

───────── ─────────
18,627,261 30,822,261

───────── ─────────
20,021,167 31,907,010

═════════ ═════════
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8 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(continued)

The movement of investment securities during the year is as follows:

2025 2024
AED AED

At 1 January 31,907,010 32,662,668
Additions during the year - 2,984,460
Disposed off during the year (12,581,554) (3,829,145)
Change in fair value (Note 16) 530,966 89,027
Gain on disposal 164,745 -

───────── ─────────
At 31 December 20,021,167 31,907,010

═════════ ═════════

The fair value levels of the investment securities at FVOCI are disclosed in Note 26.

9 INVENTORIES

2025 2024
AED AED

Raw materials 46,788,675 33,194,052
Finished goods 22,512,210 14,928,922
Work-in-progress 10,552,218 4,125,787
Packing materials 2,806,152 2,648,005
Spares and consumables 2,530,557 2,335,252

───────── ─────────
85,189,812 57,232,018

Less: provision for slow moving inventories (1,260,618) (706,162)
───────── ─────────

83,929,194 56,525,856
Goods-in-transit 48,522,929 58,194,110

───────── ─────────
132,452,123 114,719,966
═════════ ═════════

Movement of the provision for slow moving inventories is as follows:

2025 2024
AED AED

At 1 January 706,162 1,203,467
Charge/ (reversal) for the year 554,456 (497,305)

───────── ─────────
At 31 December 1,260,618 706,162

═════════ ═════════
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10 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2025 2024
AED AED

Trade receivables 127,491,302 104,391,607
Less: provision for expected credit losses (1,447,687) (1,482,687)

───────── ─────────
126,043,615 102,908,920

Prepaid expenses 4,303,295 3,382,643
Advances to suppliers 1,836,963 1,156,102
Accrued interest receivable 1,139,450 2,849,404
Staff receivables 254,058 227,952
Other receivables 924,315 661,790

───────── ─────────
134,501,696 111,186,811
═════════ ═════════

As at 31 December 2025, trade receivables at nominal value of AED 1,447,687 (2024: AED 1,482,687) were
impaired.

Movement of the provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

2025 2024
AED AED

At 1 January 1,482,687 6,028,483
Reversal for the year (Note 4) (35,000) (287,868)
Write-offs during the year - (4,257,928)

───────── ─────────
At 31 December 1,447,687 1,482,687

═════════ ═════════

The Group’s terms of sales require amounts to be paid within the range of 30 to 90 days from the date of sale. As at
31 December, the ageing of unimpaired trade receivables on the basis of due dates is as follows:

Neither Past due but not impaired
past due ─────────────────────────────────────────────

nor impaired <30 30-60 61-90 91-120 >120
Total days days days days days

AED AED AED AED AED AED AED

2025 126,043,615 118,406,118 6,308,094 722,585 35,796 352,331 218,691

2024 102,908,920 95,888,431 5,853,184 519,993 129,424 470,352 47,536

Unimpaired receivables are expected, on the basis of past experience, to be fully recoverable.
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11 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statement of cash flows consist of the following amounts in the
consolidated statement of financial position:

2025 2024
AED AED

Cash on hand 60,088 58,788
Bank balances 20,638,865 4,719,338
Deposits 65,100,000 80,100,000

───────── ─────────
Bank balances and cash 85,798,953 84,878,126
Less: deposits with an original maturity of more than three months (65,000,000) (50,000,000)
Less: restricted cash (972,000) -

───────── ─────────
Cash and cash equivalents 19,826,953 34,878,126

═════════ ═════════

Deposits are placed with local banks and accrue interest at prevailing market rates.  During the year, the Group earned
interest income on these deposits amounting to AED 3,264,432 (2024: AED 4,453,636) which is included in other
income in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Restricted cash represents bank balances withheld under a court order and not available for use by the Group. The
amounts are expected to be settled with a third party and are therefore excluded from cash and cash equivalents

12 SHARE CAPITAL

2025 2024
AED AED

Authorised issued and fully paid up:
  30,250,000 ordinary shares of 1 AED each
    (31 December 2024: 30,250,000 ordinary shares of 1 AED each) 30,250,000 30,250,000

═════════ ═════════
Dividend declared
The Annual General Meeting held on 28 April 2025 approved a dividend of AED 1 per share totaling to
AED 30,250,000 relating to 2024, which was paid during the year (relating to 2023: Annual General Meeting held on
17 April 2024 approved 0.60 per share totaling to AED 18,150,000 which was paid during 2024).

During the Board of Directors’ meeting held on 12 February 2026, the Directors proposed a cash dividend of AED
15,125,000 (AED 0.5 per share) relating to the financial year ended 31 December 2025 subject to approval by the
Shareholders at the Annual General Meeting. Therefore, dividend will be recognised in the period in which it is
approved.

13 STATUTORY RESERVE

In accordance with the UAE Federal Decree Law No. 32 of 2021, as amended, a minimum of 10% of the profit of the
Group is to be allocated annually to a non-distributable statutory reserve. Such allocations may be ceased when the
statutory reserve becomes equal to half of the share capital. The Group has transferred AED 15,125,000 in previous
years which reached the minimum statutory reserve requirement as per the Law and therefore no further transfers to
statutory reserve were made during the current and previous year. This reserve is not available for distribution except
in the circumstances stipulated by the law.

14 REGULAR RESERVE

In accordance with the Articles of Association of the Group, 10% of the net profit for each year should be transferred
to a regular reserve and such transfers cease through a resolution of the usual general assembly upon a suggestion of
Board of Directors or if it reaches 50% of the paid up capital of the Group. The Group has transferred AED 15,125,000
in previous years which reached the minimum reserve requirement as per the Articles of Association and therefore
no further transfers to regular reserve were made during the current year and previous year. This reserve is to be used
for purposes as recommended by Board of Directors and approved at general assembly.
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15 GENERAL RESERVE

In accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company, any undistributed net profit may be transferred to the
general reserve according to the decisions of Board of Directors. No transfer has been made to general reserve during
the current and previous year.

16 FAIR VALUE RESERVE

The fair value reserve represents the unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment
securities classified as financial assets with “fair value changes in other comprehensive income (FVOCI)”. The fair
value reserve is recognised under fair value reserve in equity until the investments are sold, collected or otherwise
disposed of, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income is
transferred to retained earnings directly or recycled to the consolidated statement of profit or loss, depending on the
nature of the instrument (debt or equity).

Movement of the fair value reserve recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

2025 2024
AED AED

Balance at 1 January 116,620 31,910
Net change in fair value of investment securities
  carried at fair value through OCI (Note 8) 530,966 89,027
Deferred tax on change in fair value of securities
  measured at FVOCI (Note 22) (46,410) (4,317)

───────── ─────────
Balance as at 31 December 601,176 116,620

═════════ ═════════

17 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2025 of AED 0.95 per share (2024: AED 1.02
per share) are calculated by dividing the profit for the year amounting to AED 28,672,596 (2024: AED 30,843,460)
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year ended 31 December 2025 of
30,250,000 shares (2024: 30,250,000 shares).

The Group has not issued any instruments which would have a dilutive impact on earnings per share when exercised.

18 EMPLOYEES’ END OF SERVICE BENEFITS

2025 2024
AED AED

At 1 January 10,975,919 9,980,597
Provided during the year 1,587,367 1,630,566
Paid during the year (2,269,176) (635,244)

───────── ─────────
At 31 December 10,294,110 10,975,919

═════════ ═════════
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19 LEASE LIABILITIES

2025 2024
AED AED

At 1 January 15,057,554 15,297,620
Additions during the year 44,393 668,226
Interest expense on lease liabilities 724,243 796,389
Retirements during the year (231,917) (214,629)
Payments during the year (2,287,557) (2,347,552)
Other adjustments - 857,500

───────── ─────────
At 31 December 13,306,716 15,057,554

═════════ ═════════

Presented in the consolidated statement of financial position as follows:

2025 2024
AED AED

Current 1,121,707 1,587,487
Non-current 12,185,009 13,470,067

───────── ─────────
13,306,716 15,057,554

═════════ ═════════

The following are the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss:

2025 2024
AED AED

Interest expense on lease liabilities 724,243 796,389
Expense related to short-term leases (Note 4) 849,211 375,137
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (Note 6) 1,837,384 1,980,659

───────── ─────────
3,410,838 3,152,185

═════════ ═════════

The Group had total cash outflows for leases of AED 2,287,557 during the year ended 31 December 2025 (2024:
AED 2,347,552). There are no future cash outflows relating to leases that have not yet commenced at the reporting
date. The future cash outflows relating to the leases are disclosed in Note 25.

20 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

2025 2024
AED AED

Trade payables 19,938,909 17,711,810
Accrual for goods in transit 39,917,260 30,328,982
Accrued expenses and other payables 14,185,018 11,418,588
Advances from customers 5,628,470 1,469,114
VAT payable 1,776,579 1,327,379
Directors’ remuneration payable (Note 21) 2,772,000 3,596,400

───────── ─────────
84,218,236 65,852,273

═════════ ═════════
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21 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities
controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these
transactions are approved by the Group’s management in line with the approval of the Group’s Board of Directors.
Transactions with these related parties during the year were conducted in the ordinary course of business and on terms
comparable to those with unrelated parties

As on 31 December 2025, the Company has no parent entity or ultimate parent company.

a) Significant transactions with related parties:

Significant transactions with related parties are as follows:

2025 2024
AED AED

Entities under common directorship:

Revenue from contract with customers
Modern Bakery LLC 2,286,515 1,672,795
Unikai and Company LLC (Oman) 3,554,100 3,160,080
Unikai Foods P.J.S.C 948,915 663,384

───────── ─────────
6,789,530 5,496,259

═════════ ═════════

Compensation of key management personnel
The remuneration of the Directors and other key members of management during the year were as follows:

2025 2024
AED AED

Short-term benefits 3,247,304 3,425,312
Directors’ remuneration 2,772,000 3,596,400
Employees’ end of service benefits 162,628 146,222
Bonus 400,000 651,698
Directors’ sitting fees 175,000 160,000

───────── ─────────
6,756,932 7,979,632

═════════ ═════════

For the year ended 31 December 2025, Board of Directors determined the remuneration of the Directors amounting
to AED 2,772,000 (2024: AED 3,596,400), which is to be ratified by the shareholders in the upcoming annual general
meeting to be held in 2025. This amount remained outstanding as at 31 December 2025 and is included in trade and
other payables.

b) Amounts due from related parties:

2025 2024
AED AED

Entities under common directorship
Modern Bakery LLC 650,753 489,724
Unikai and Company LLC (Oman) 592,517 434,577
Unikai Foods P.J.S.C 154,350 158,428

───────── ─────────
1,397,620 1,082,729

═════════ ═════════
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21 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (continued)

c) Amounts due to related parties:

2025 2024
AED AED

Directors’ remuneration payable (Note 20) 2,772,000 3,596,400
═════════ ═════════

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties
Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and interest free and settlement occurs in cash. There have been
no guarantees provided or received for any related party receivables or payables.

22 INCOME TAX

Amount recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss
The Company and its subsidiaries forms part of a tax group for UAE CT Law purposes. Under the tax grouping
provisions of the UAE CT Law, the Company is responsible for the payment and collection of income taxes for the
Group.

The Group calculates income tax expense for the year using the tax rate that would be applicable to the expected total
annual earnings.

The major components of income tax expense in the consolidated statement of profit or loss are:

2025 2024
AED AED

Current income tax 2,738,612 3,043,272
Prior period income tax 44,915 -

───────── ─────────
2,783,527 3,043,272

═════════ ═════════

Tax reconciliation:
2025 2024
AED AED

Accounting profit before tax 31,456,123 33,886,732
───────── ─────────

Tax at United Arab Emirates’ statutory income tax rate of 9% 2,831,051 3,049,806
Tax on expense considered non-deductible 3,573 28,004
Non-taxable income (17,347) (788)
Exempt income up to AED 375,000 (33,750) (33,750)

───────── ─────────
Income tax expense reported in the
consolidated statement of profit or loss 2,783,527 3,043,272

═════════ ═════════

Effective tax rate 8.85% 8.98%
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22 INCOME TAX (continued)

Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities, net

31 December 31 December
2025 2024
AED AED

At 1 January (4,317) -

Deferred tax on net (gain) / loss
  on equity securities measured at FVOCI (27,824) 22,979

Deferred tax on net gain
  on debt securities measured at FVOCI (18,586) (27,296)

───────── ─────────
At 31 December (50,727) (4,317)

═════════ ═════════

23 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Contingent liabilities
At 31 December 2025, the Group had contingent liabilities in respect of letters of credit and letters of guarantees
issued by banks amounting to AED 1,289,000 (31 December 2024: AED 242,000) from which it is anticipated that
no material liabilities will arise.

Capital commitments
At 31 December 2025, the Group had capital commitments in respect of purchase of property, plant and equipment
amounting to AED 2,228,398 (31 December 2024: AED 1,110,338).

24 SEGMENTAL REPORTING

The Group operates in a single reporting segment primarily engaged in manufacturing, processing and marketing of
vegetable ghee, cooking oil, margarine, butter products and fat including trading of food products. All the relevant
information relating to this reporting/operating segment is disclosed in the consolidated statement of financial
position, consolidated statement of profit or loss and notes to the consolidated financial statements.

IFRS accounting standards also require an entity to report its segment assets and revenues along with geographical
regions. All significant activities of the Group are performed on an integrated basis in the Middle East and the
Directors do not consider an analysis by individual country would be meaningful.

Additional information required by IFRS 8 Segment Reporting, is disclosed below:

Major customer
During the year ended 31 December 2025, revenue from top 10 customers account for 25% of the Group’s total
revenue (31 December 2024: 23%).
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25 RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group’s principal financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables excluding advances from customers and
VAT payable, bank borrowings, and lease liabilities.  The Group has various financial assets such as trade and other
receivables excluding prepayments and advance to suppliers, amounts due from related parties, financial assets at fair
value through other comprehensive income and bank balances. Both financial assets and liabilities arise directly from
its operations.

Risk is inherent in the Group’s activities, but it is managed through a process of ongoing identification, measurement
and monitoring, subject to risk limits and other controls. This process of risk management is critical to the Group’s
continuing profitability and each individual within the Group is accountable for the risk exposures relating to his or
her responsibilities.

The Group does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for speculative purpose. The Group is mainly
exposed to interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, equity price risk and foreign currency risk.  No changes were
made in the risk management objectives and policies during the years ended 31 December 2025 and 2024. The senior
management of the Group reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group is not exposed to the risk of significant changes in market interest rates
as it does not have any floating interest-bearing financial instruments.

Credit risk
The Group seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to customers by setting credit limits for individual customers and
monitoring outstanding receivables. Certain categories of customers are covered through credit insurance and most
of the export sales customers are covered either through letter of credit or bank guarantees.

The Group limits its credit risk with regard to bank balances and deposits by only dealing with reputable banks. Credit
risk is limited to the carrying values of financial assets in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group invests in quoted debt with low credit risk. The Group’s debt instruments at fair value through OCI
comprised solely of quoted bonds that are graded in the top investment categories.

With respect to credit risk arising from other financial assets of the Group, including cash and cash equivalents and
trade and other receivables, the Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a
maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.

2025 2024
AED AED

Trade receivables 126,043,615 102,908,920
Bank balances and deposits 85,738,863 84,819,338
Debt instruments at FVTOCI 18,627,261 30,822,261
Amounts due from related parties 1,397,620 1,082,729
Accrued interest receivable 1,139,450 2,849,404
Staff receivables 254,058 227,952
Other receivables 924,315 661,790

───────── ─────────
234,125,182   223,372,394
═════════ ═════════

Liquidity risk
The Group limits its liquidity risk by ensuring that adequate internally generated funds, bank facilities and funds from
the shareholders are available. Trade payables are normally settled within 30 to 90 days from the date of purchase.
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25 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)
The table below summarises the maturities of the Group’s undiscounted financial liabilities at 31 December, based
on contractual payment dates and current market interest rates.

At 31 December 2025
Less than 1 to 5

1 year years >5 years Total
AED AED AED AED

Trade payables 19,938,909 - - 19,938,909
Accrual for goods in transit 39,917,260 - - 39,917,260
Accrued expenses and other payables 14,185,018 - - 14,185,018
Directors’ remuneration payable 2,772,000 - - 2,772,000
Bank borrowings 4,701,660 - - 4,701,660
Lease liabilities 1,754,591 6,176,682 9,556,921 17,488,194

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
Total 83,269,438 6,176,682 9,556,921 99,003,041

═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

At 31 December 2024
Less than 1 to 5

1 year years >5 years Total
AED AED AED AED

Trade payables 17,711,810 - - 17,711,810
Accrual for goods in transit 30,328,982 - - 30,328,982
Accrued expenses and other payables 11,418,588 - - 11,418,588
Directors’ remuneration payable 3,596,400 - - 3,596,400
Lease liabilities 2,281,418 8,251,064 9,600,237 20,132,719

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
Total 65,337,198 8,251,064 9,600,237 83,188,499

═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Equity price risk
The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk in respect of investments held by the Group classified as
investments carried at fair value with changes in fair value through OCI in the consolidated statement of financial
position. The Group’s investments in equity securities are publicly traded and are listed in stock exchanges in the
UAE and Oman.

The Group’s listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values
of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits
on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Group’s senior
management on a regular basis. The Group’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.

At the reporting date, the exposure to listed equity securities at fair value was AED 1,393,906 (2024: AED 1,084,749).
A decrease of 10% in the market index could have an impact of approximately AED 139,391 (2024: AED 108,475)
on the other comprehensive income or equity attributable to the Group, depending on whether the decline is significant
or prolonged. An increase of 10% in the value of the listed securities would only impact equity but would not have
an effect on profit or loss.

Other price risk
The Group is exposed to debt securities price risk in respect of quoted debt securities held by the Group classified as
investments carried at fair value through OCI in the consolidated statement of financial position. At the reporting
date, the exposure to quoted debt securities at fair value was AED 18,627,261 (2024: AED 30,822,261). A decrease
of 10% in the market index could have an impact of approximately AED 1,862,726 (2024: AED 3,082,226) on the
other comprehensive income or equity attributable to the Group, depending on whether the decline is significant or
prolonged. An increase of 10% in the value of the quoted debt securities would only impact equity but would not
have an effect on profit or loss.
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25 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Foreign currency risk
The Group is not exposed to any significant foreign currency risk as transactions are mainly in the US Dollar and the
United Arab Emirates Dirham, which is pegged to the US Dollar.

Capital management
For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued capital, and all other equity reserves
attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to
maximise the shareholder value.

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a healthy capital ratio in order
to support its business and maximise shareholders’ value. The Group manages its capital structure and makes
adjustments to it in light of changes in business conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may
adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

During the years ended 31 December 2025 and 2024, there were no major changes in the objectives, policies or
processes. Capital comprises share capital, reserves and retained earnings and is measured at AED 343,368,595 as at
31 December 2025 (2024: AED 344,461,443).

26 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments comprise financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets consist of bank balances and deposits, trade and other receivables, amounts due from related parties
and investment securities at fair value through other comprehensive income.  Financial liabilities consist of trade and
other payables and lease liabilities.

The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.

Fair value hierarchy
The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by
valuation technique:

Level 1:   quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are

observable, either directly or indirectly.
Level 3:   techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based

on observable market data.

As at 31 December 2025, the Group held the following financial instruments measured at fair value:

Assets measured at fair value
31 December

2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
AED AED AED AED

Quoted equity securities
  Consumer Staples Sector 981,406 981,406 - -
  Investments and Financial Services Sector 412,500 412,500 - -

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
1,393,906 1,393,906 - -

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
Quoted debt securities
  Sukuk instruments 18,627,261 18,627,261 - -

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
 Total 20,021,167 20,021,167 - -

═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════
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26 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)
As at 31 December 2024, the Group held the following financial instruments measured at fair value:

Assets measured at fair value
31 December

2024 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
AED AED AED AED

Quoted equity securities
  Consumer Staples Sector 709,749 709,749 - -
  Investments and Financial Services Sector 375,000 375,000 - -

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
1,084,749 1,084,749 - -

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
Quoted debt securities
  Sukuk instruments 30,822,261 30,822,261 - -

───────── ───────── ───────── ─────────
Total 31,907,010 31,907,010 - -

═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

During the years ended 31 December 2025 and 2024, there were no transfers between the various levels of fair value
measurements. As at 31 December 2025, the fair values of equity securities and debt securities were assessed which
resulted in a fair value gain of AED 309,157 (31 December 2024 fair value loss of AED 255,327) and a fair value
gain of AED 221,809 (31 December 2024: AED 344,354) on these instruments, respectively.

27 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain amounts in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024 have been reclassified in
order to conform to the presentation for the current period. These changes have been made to improve the quality of
information presented. Such reclassification does not affect previously reported consolidated profit or total
comprehensive income or equity.

The table below summarises the reclassification for the line items affected.

As previously As
reported Reclassifications reported now

Consolidated statement of financial position AED AED AED

Trade and other receivables 111,779,815 (593,004) 111,186,811

Amounts due from related parties 489,725 593,004 1,082,729
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About United Foods Company PJSC:  

United Foods Company PJSC is a public joint stock company established on November 1, 1976, by a Decree issued 

by His Highness the Ruler of Dubai. On June 27, 1994, the Company amended its status to become a public joint-

stock company in compliance with the provisions of UAE Federal Law No. (8) of 1984, as amended by Law No. 32 

of 2021. The Company listed its shares on the Dubai Financial Market in July 2006. The Company primarily operates 

in the manufacturing, production, and marketing of vegetable oils, cooking oils, margarine, butter products, animal 

ghee, and fat manufacturing. 

 Its address is located in P.O. Box 5836, Dubai, United Arab Emirates.  

Tel: +971 4 506 3802 Fax: +971 4 338 1987 Website: www.unitedfoods.ae 

Our Vision and Mission  

Our objective is for United Foods Company (PJSC) to maintain its position as a leading industrial and commercial 

company in the field of high-quality food products by expanding its presence, opening new markets, and increasing 

its share in the local and global market through innovation, development, and continuous communication with 

customers. In United Foods Company, we are committed to manufacture high-quality vegetable oils and products, 

striving to achieve complete customer satisfaction at the most competitive prices. We also continually strive to 

improve the efficiency of our quality management system by providing ongoing training for our employees, extensive 

development of our operations, and improved machinery and equipment efficiency. Moreover, we are keen on 

engaging our employees, customers, and suppliers as partners in the Company's progress. 

Quality, Environment, and Safety (QES) Policy: 

United Foods Company (PJSC) has obtained HASAB certification No. DBA/4496/13 for food safety and quality, 

ISO 22000:2005, and Halal certification No. H-01016/GHC issued by the Gulf Halal Center on June 6, 2015. This 

demonstrates the Company's commitment to quality, health, safety, and environmental protection standards as its 

primary objectives. 
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United Foods Company (PJSC) has a strong commitment to producing high-quality food products and providing 

consumers with healthy food products. We also pay attention to a clean environment and the optimal use of natural 

resources such as energy and water. 

First: Statement of the measures taken to complete the Company's governance system during 2025 and the 

Company's governance practices: 

United Foods Company PJSC (hereinafter referred to as "the Company"), as a joint stock company listed on the 

Dubai Financial Market, is committed to the highest standards of corporate discipline. Its values are derived from an 

integrated system of ethics, professional integrity, and established leading practices. Transparency, fairness, 

disclosure, and accountability are the foundations of the Company's and Board's work. In fact, the Company's 

commitment to sound governance practices is a model to be emulated, and may even precede the laws and decisions 

issued by the Securities and Commodities Authority. Currently, United Foods Company is guided by the Chairman 

of the Authority's Board of Directors' Resolution No. (03/R.M) of 2020, as amended by the Chairman of the 

Authority's Board of Directors' Resolution No. (02/ R.M) of 2024 Regarding the Adoption of the Governance Guide 

for Public Joint Stock Companies.  

United Foods Company is committed to implementing best governance practices, recognizing its responsibility 

towards the Company's shareholders by having an effective management capable of providing shareholders' needs 

in the short and long term within a framework of oversight and transparency. Likewise, United Foods Company is 

committed to implementing all provisions contained in the Securities and Commodities Authority Resolution No. 

(03/R.M) of 2020, as amended by Resolution No. 2 of 2024 Regarding Governance Controls and Institutional 

Discipline Standards and its Amendments. This Report explains how and to what extent the executive management 

and the Board of Directors apply governance controls and their commitment to their continuous application in the 

forthcoming years.  
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Disclosure and Communication Strategy: - 

The Company follows a clear policy for communicating information related to its activities and business operations 

to all its shareholders and concerned parties. It also adopts a communication disclosure policy consistent with 

disclosure requirements, governance controls, institutional discipline standards, and Authority Board of Directors 

Resolution No. (3) of 2000 Regarding the Disclosure System. The Company's general assembly holds an annual 

meeting attended by the Chairman and members of the Board of Directors, representatives of official bodies, auditors, 

and executive management to review the financial results and respond to shareholders' questions and inquiries, if 

any.  

All information on any activities and developments is also communicated and made available through sharing with 

shareholders and the SCA via the Dubai Financial Market website www.dfm.ae or through other approved legal 

publication methods.  

The Company also publishes its full annual and quarterly financial reports and statements, as well as the corporate 

governance report, within the framework of corporate governance- the policy for reporting expected and undisclosed 

risks, the Board of Directors' work manual, the Board of Directors' code of conduct, the key persons' dealings policy, 

and the terms of reference for the Board of Directors' committees. Shareholders may contact the Company and its 

Board of Directors with any inquiries by contacting the Company's investor relations officer.  

Second: Statement of the ownership and transactions of the Board of Directors' members, their spouses, and their 

children in the Company's securities during 2024, according to the following table and the Company's updated 

shareholders' register: 
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S.N Name Position/ Kinship Shares Owned as of 

31/12/2025 

 Sale Purchase Notes 

1 Ali Humaid Ali Abdullah Al 

Owais 

Chairman of the Board of 

Directors 
829 - - - 

2 Mohammed Salem Rashid 

Abdullah Al Owais 

Vice Chairman of the 

Board of Directors 
50 - - - 

3 Mohammed Abdul Aziz Ali 

Abdullah Al Owais 

Executive Vice Chairman 431392 - - - 

4 Ahmed Abdullah Sultan 

Abdullah Al Owais 

Board Member - - - - 

5 Alia Hussain Ahmed Al 

Zarouni 

Board Member - - - - 

6 Abdullah Sultan Omran 

Salem Al Owais 

Board Member - - - - 

7 Abdullah Mohammed Rashid 

Hariz Al Falasi 

Board Member - - - - 

8 Hashem Salem Hashem 

Salem Al-Dash 

Board Member - - - - 

9 Ahmed Ali Ahmed Salem Al-

Owais 

Board Member - - - - 

 

• Company Conflict of Interest and Disclosure Policy: 

United Foods Company continued to publish all explanatory information related to its conditions and activities, 

ensuring sound business practices and reassuring investors upon request. The Company adopted a policy of 

disclosure and communication with shareholders. Each board member disclosed to the Securities and Commodities 

Authority their ownership of the Company's shares and the positions they hold at the beginning of the calendar year. 
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The Board also ensured that information that could affect the prices of these securities was notified to shareholders 

as soon as it became available.  

The Company's Board of Directors and Executive Management have dedicated their efforts to providing 

communication channels that allow shareholders to communicate with them not only through general assemblies, 

but also through the Company's open-door policy, which welcomes shareholders and responds to their inquiries, 

whatever they may be, at any time throughout the year. Furthermore, the Board of Directors and employees are 

committed to disclosing any relevant interests and transactions, and to being fully aware of and fully understanding 

all applicable laws, rules, and regulations, so that they can comply with them under all circumstances.  

Any transactions and benefits offered to employees, or any opportunities for monetary or non-monetary benefits, as 

well as any compensation paid by the Company, must be consistent with the conflict of interest policy. Therefore, 

employees must perform their duties with integrity, honesty, and adherence to professional standards. 

• Investments by Board Members and Employees: 

Board members and employees are entitled to invest in the Company's shares under specific conditions. They must 

notify the Company Secretary of their investment and obtain the necessary approvals from the Company Secretary 

and the Securities and Commodities Authority, in accordance with the regulations and procedures applicable to 

trading on the Dubai Financial Market. 

Benefits and Grants: 

Employees are not entitled to receive any benefits or grants from third parties in addition to those provided by the 

Company, in order to prevent any influence on the independence and objectivity of employees. 

• Board members shall immediately inform the Company Secretary of any material personal interest related to the 

Company's affairs. In this light, a material personal interest is defined as any financial transaction with any party 

related to the Company exceeding AED 1.5 million or 5% of the Company's share capital, whichever is less. 
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• Board members must refrain from attending Board meetings in which any personal interest related to them is 

deliberated, unless the other Board members vote otherwise. 

• If a major shareholder or Board member has a conflict of interest in any matter that could affect the value or 

volume of investment in the Company's shares, the BOD must convene a meeting and issue a resolution in the 

presence of all its members, except the relevant shareholders/board members. In exceptional cases, such matters 

may be resolved by a special committee formed for this purpose, if any. 

Compliance with the Conflict of Interest Policy During 2025: 

The Board of Directors hereby declares that each member of the Board of Directors has complied with the disclosure 

requirements in accordance with the laws and regulations issued by the Ministry of Economy, the Securities and 

Commodities Authority, and the Dubai Financial Market, and there is no indication of any non-compliance by any 

member of the Board of Directors. 

Third: Formation of the Board of Directors 

A. Positions and Distribution of Board Members: 

S.

N 

Member  Capacity in BOD Experience and Qualifications  Inde

pend

ent  

Exec

utive  

Membership 

Tenure    

1 Mr. Ali Humaid Al Owais Chairman of the 

Board of Directors 
Bachelor's degree in E-Commerce & Bachelor's 

degree in Business Administration, +18 years of 

experience in finance, accounting, and company 

management. 

No  No  +19 

2 Mr. Mohammed Salem 

Rashid Al Owais 

Vice Chairman of 

the Board of 

Directors) 

Diploma in Islamic Banking, +15 years of 

experience in company management and structuring. 

No No  +15 

3 Mr. Mohammed Abdul Aziz 

Al Owais 

Member  

(Executive Vice 

Chairman) 

Bachelor's degree in Communications Engineering, 

Certified Financial Analyst, +16 years of experience 

in finance and management. 

No No  +14 
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4 Mr. Abdullah Mohammed 

Rashid Al Hariz Al Falasi 

Member Bachelor's degree in Accounting, specializing in 

business and corporate management. +19 years of 

experience. 

Yes  No  +6 

5 Mr. Ahmed Abdullah Sultan 

Abdullah Al Owais 

Member Higher Diploma in Financial Services. Master's 

degree in Business Administration in Public 

Administration. +12 years of experience in 

accounting and business development. 

No No  +11 

6 Mr. Abdullah Sultan Omran 

Salem Al Owais 

Member Bachelor's degree in Mechanical Engineering. 

Master's degree in Engineering Systems 

Management from the American University. +6 

years of experience. 

Yes  No  +4 

7 Ms. Alia Hussein Ahmed Al 

Zarouni 

Member Master's degree in Business Administration. +19 

years of experience in company and business 

management. 

Yes  No  +3 

8 Mr. Ahmed Ali Ahmed 

Salem Al Owais 

Member Bachelor's degree in Computer Networks and 

Information Sciences.  +9 years of experience in business 

and commercial company management. 

 

Yes  No  +4 

9 Dr. Hashem Salem Hashem 

Salem Al Dash 

Member Bachelor's degree in Engineering, Master's degree in 

Public and Financial Administration. PhD in 

Financial Forecasting in Companies. +13 years of 

experience in management, company formation, and 

finance. 

Yes  No  +4 
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B. Membership of the Board of Directors of other Joint-Stock Companies: 

Member  Membership in other Joint-stock 

Companies 

Positions in any other Regulatory, Governmental, or 

Commercial Positions 

Mr. Ali Humaid Al 

Owais 

Member of the Board of Directors 

of Emirates NBD, Vice Chairman 

of the Board of Directors of Dubai 

Refreshments Company 

Businessman 

Mr. Mohammed Salem 

Rashid Al Owais 

---- Businessman 

Mr. Mohammed Abdul 

Aziz Al Owais 

---- Businessman 

Mr. Abdullah 

Mohammed Rashid Al 

Hariz Al Falasi 

---- Deputy Director General of the Financial Audit 

Authority - Dubai 

Mr. Ahmed Abdullah 

Sultan Abdullah Al 

Owais 

---- Businessman 

Mrs. Alia Hussain 

Ahmed Al Zarouni 

---- Chief Operating Officer of the Dubai International 

Financial Centre Authority 

Mr. Ahmed Ali Ahmed 

Salem Al Owais 

---- Businessman 

Dr. Hashem Salem 

Hashem Salem Al Dash 

Member of the Board of Directors 

of Unikai Food Company 

Businessman 

Mr. Abdullah Sultan 

Omran Al Owais 

---- Businessman 

 

C. Method of Determining Board Members' Remuneration: 
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Subject to the provisions of the Companies Law, the Board members' remuneration consists of a percentage of net 

profit, as stipulated in the Company's Articles of Association. The Company may also pay additional expenses, fees, 

or a monthly salary, to the extent determined by the Board of Directors, to any member if that member serves on any 

committee, makes special efforts, or performs additional work for the Company beyond their normal duties as a 

member of the Board of Directors. In all instances, the Board members' remuneration shall not exceed 10% of net 

profits after deducting depreciation and reserves. 

• A remuneration of AED 3,097,350 was approved for the Board members at the Annual General Assembly held 

on 28/4/2025 for the net profits achieved for the year 2024. The remuneration was distributed on 2/5/2025.  

 

• The proposed remuneration for the year 2025, amounting to AED 3,596,400 before tax, in accordance with the 

disclosed financial statement, the Board approved via email the revised Directors’ remuneration of 10% of the 

net profit after tax, amounting to AED 2,772,000. It will be presented to shareholders at the next General 

Assembly meeting for approval.  

• No allowances were granted to members for attending Board meetings. Below are details of the allowances for 

attending Board committee meetings received by elected Board members for the fiscal year 2025, according to 

the following table: 

S.N Name Allowances for Attending Meetings of the BOD Committees 

Committee Name Allowance 

Value 

Meetings No. 

1 Mr. Abdullah Mohammed Rashid Al Hariz Al 

Falasi 

Audit Committee Total AED 

20,000 

4 

2 Mr. Ahmed Abdullah Sultan Al Owais Audit Committee Total AED 

20,000 

4 
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3 Ms. Alia Hussein Ahmed Al Zarouni Audit Committee/ 
Investment 

Committee 

Total AED 

40,000 

4 Audit 4 Investment 

Committee  

4 Mr. Abdullah Sultan Omran Salem Al Owais Nominations and 

Remuneration 

Committee 

Total AED 

15,000 

3 

5 Dr. Hashem Salem Hashem Al Dash Nominations and 

Remuneration 

Committee/ 

Investment 

Committee 

Total AED 

40,000 

4 Investment 

Committee 2 

Nominations and 

Remuneration 

6 Mr. Ahmed Ali Salem Al Owais Nominations and 

Remuneration 

Committee 

Total AED 

10,000 

2 

7 Mr. Mohammed Abdul Aziz Ali Al Owais Investment 

Committee 

Total AED 

20,000 

4 

The total attending fees for members of the Audit, Nomination, and Remuneration Committee and the Investment 

Committee established during 2025 are AED 160,000, at AED 5,000 per meeting. 
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D. Board of Directors and General Assembly Meetings:  

The Board of Directors held six meetings during 2025 to discuss Company matters. The dates and attendance of 

these meetings are listed below. Note: The (√ ) sign indicates attendance, the (×) sign indicates apologies/absence, 

the (-) sign indicates attendance is not required, the (*) sign indicates passing, and the (#) sign indicates not a member 

at that time. 

BOD Members Meeting No. 1 

12/02/2025 

Meeting No.2 

15/05/2025 

Meeting12/08/2025 
By passing 

Meeting No. 3 

12/11/2025 

Meeting No.4 

18/12/2025 

Mr. Ali Humaid Al Owais √ √ √ √ √ 
Mr. Mohammed Salem Rashid Al Owais √ √   √ √ √ 
Mr. Mohammed Abdul Aziz Al Owais √ × √ √ √ 
Mr. Ahmed Ali Ahmed Salem Al Owais √ × √ √ × 
Mr. Ahmed Abdullah Sultan Al Owais √ √ √ √ √ 
Mr. Abdullah Mohammed Rashid Al Hariz Al Falasi × √ √ √ √ 

Ms. Alia Hussein Ahmed Al Zarouni √ √ √ √ √ 
Mr. Hashim Salem Hashim Salem Al Dash √ √ √ √ √ 
Mr. Abdullah Sultan Omran Al Owais √ × √ √ × 
Number of attendees 8 5 9 9 7 

Number of attendees by proxy 0 1 0 0 0 

The last General Assembly meeting was on April 28, 2025. 

E. Tasks and responsibilities delegated by the Board of Directors to the Executive Management: 

During 2025, there are no exceptional tasks delegated by the Board of Directors to the Company's Executive 

Management or any of its members. 

F. Related Party Transactions 

In the course of its normal business activities, the Company conducts commercial transactions with another company 

that may fall within the definition of related parties included in International Accounting Standard No. 24. 

Transactions with related parties are conducted at prices agreed upon between the parties and based on the fair market 
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price. The following are details of significant transactions with related parties during 2025, which are expected to 

increase by 10% during 2026: - 

Sales to Related Parties  AED  

Modern Bakery LLC         2,400,840 Supplies and sales based on prices prevailing in local markets. 

Unikai Foods PJSC   4,577,630 Supplies and sales based on prevailing local market prices. 
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F. Details of the Executive Management and organizational structure of the Company:- 
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Fourth: The External Auditor: 

A. About the External Audit Firm (Ernst & Young) 

Ernst & Young is one of the world's largest professional services firms and a leader in the 

fields of insurance, transactions, tax, and advisory services. It is considered one of the 

Big Four firms, along with Ernst & Young, PricewaterhouseCoopers, Deloitte Touche 

Tohmatsu, and KPMG. 

Position Date of 

Appointment 

Total Salaries and 

Allowances Paid 

for 2025 

Bonuses for 2024 

(AED) Received in 

March 2025 

Cash/In-Kind Bonus 

received in 2025. 

Cash/In-Kind 

Bonus for 2025 

subject to approval 
Managing Director – 

Board Member 

01/10/2024 

30/09/2025 
1,261,540  ---  ---  --- 

Chief Executive Officer 15/04/2012 

30/09/2025  
1,325,628 724,882 400,000  --- 

Chief Executive Officer 01/09/2025  540,000  ---  ---  --- 

Finance & Information 

Technology Director 

21/11/2022 

31/12/2025 
825,600 148,644  --- 125,000 

Finance & Information 

Technology Director 
27/10/2025  149,129  ---  ---  --- 

Supply Chain Director 01/08/2017  588,000 64,414  --- 73,500 

Production Manager 10/03/2021  800,925  19,801  --- 17,860 

Sales & Marketing 

Director 
01/09/2020  672,000 86,835  --- 000,84  

Local Sales Manager 27/06/2201  463,824  --- 42,518  --- 

HORECA Sales  30/30/9201  092,634   --- 113,571 29,830 

Human Resources Director 01/12/2015  800,544  32,013  --- 31,267 
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Ernst & Young is a global organization consisting of a group of member firms. Its global 

headquarters is in London, UK. Ernst & Young employs more than 160,000 people in 

more than 140 countries. 

Ernst & Young has offices in Abu Dhabi and Dubai, and its Dubai office includes 565 

experienced and qualified professionals and 12 resident partners. Its client base includes 

multinational corporations, government organizations, major private commercial and real 

estate companies, telecommunications and financial services companies, and others. 

 

Name of Audit Firm Ernst & Young 

Number of Years as the Company's External 

Auditor 

5 

Total Audit Fees for the 2025 Financial 

Statements (AED) 

385,000 

Name of Audit Partner for 2025 Sanjay Khiara 

Fees and Costs of Special Services Other than the 

Audit of the 2024 Financial Statements and Any 

Other Fees Explicitly Mentioned  

None 

Details and Nature of Other Services Provided (If 

Any). If No Other Services Provided, Explicitly 

Mentioned 

None 

Statement of Other Services Provided by an 

External Auditor Other than the Company's 

Auditor During 2025 GT Consultancies 

247,964 
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B. External Auditor Fees for 2025: 

During the Company's General Assembly meeting on April 28, 2025, the General Assembly approved the 

appointment of Ernst & Young to perform the Company's external audit duties and set their fees at AED 385,000 for 

2025. 

Ernst & Young has served as the Company's external auditor for five years, having been appointed in 2021. 

Work Performed by the External Auditor: 

1. Expressing an opinion on the financial statements based on audit work conducted in accordance with International 

Standards on Auditing. 

2. Obtaining reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

3. Evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates 

made. 

4. Obtaining sufficient audit evidence to support their audit opinion. 

❖ The Company's auditors have not included any reservations in the interim and annual financial statements for 

2025. 

Details and other services of the external auditors: No other services. 

GT Consultancies UAE, a member of the GT Consultancies Group, one of the largest accounting and internal audit 

networks in the world, with offices in more than one country, including its subsidiaries, has been appointed as the 

internal auditor. It received an annual professional fee of AED 247,964 during 2025. 

❖ The Board of Directors reviewed the issued periodic report and found no material reservations during 2025. 
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Fifth: Audit Committee 

A. Names of Audit Committee Members 

The Audit Committee consists of the following: 

S.N Name Position  

1 Mr. Abdullah Mohammed Hariz Al Falasi Chairman 

2 Ms. Alia Hussein Al Zarouni Member 

3 Mr. Ahmed Abdullah Sultan Al Owais Member 

 

Acknowledgment by the Chairman of the Audit Committee of his responsibility for the Committee's system 

established at the Company, his review of its working mechanism, and his verification of its effectiveness: 

 

Mr. Abdullah Mohammed Hariz Al Falasi, in his capacity as Chairman of the Audit Committee, hereby 

acknowledges his responsibility for the Committee's system within the Company. The Audit Committee is committed 

to reviewing its procedures and verifying the effectiveness of its mechanisms to ensure the highest standards of due 

diligence and scrutiny in supervising the functions of the Audit Committee.  

 

B. Audit Committee Meetings: 

Four (4) Audit Committee meetings were held from January 1, 2025, to December 31, 2025, on the following dates:-  

Note: A (√)  Sign indicates attendance, (x) indicates apology/absence, and (#) indicates not a member at that time. 
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Audit Committee Members Meeting No. 1:  

10/02/2025 

Meeting No. 2: 

80/05/2025 

Meeting No. 3:  

11/08/2025 

Meeting No. 4:  

06/11/2025 

Mr. Abdullah Mohammed Hariz √ √ √ √ 
Ms. Alia Hussein Al Zarouni √ √ √ √ 
Mr. Ahmed Abdullah Sultan Al Owais √ √ √ √ 

Audit Committee Duties: 

The Audit Committee is the cornerstone of ensuring the governance of United Foods Company, bearing primary 

responsibility for overseeing the financial and risk control frameworks, including: 

1. Adopting a policy for dealing with the external auditor and reporting/recommending to the Board of Directors any 

matters requiring action by the Board. 

2. The Audit Committee meets with the external auditor after the audit is completed and the preparations for the 

General Assembly are underway. The Committee submits a report to the Board of Directors outlining the matters it 

deems necessary for action and presenting its recommendations. 

3. Overseeing the independence of the external auditor and discussing with it the nature, scope, and efficiency of the 

audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. 

4. The Committee meets to ensure the integrity of the financial statements and reviews them quarterly and annually 

as part of its regular work during the year, independently of the Board of Directors, prior to their announcement to 

the market. Accordingly, the Committee submits a report to the Board of Directors with its recommendations. 

5. Coordinate with the Board of Directors, Executive Management, and the Chief Financial Officer, meet with the 

external auditors at least once a year, consider significant and unusual matters that should be reported in the financial 

statements, and address matters raised by the Chief Financial Officer, Compliance Officer, or the external auditors. 
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6. Review the Company's financial controls, internal oversight, and risk management system, discuss the internal 

control system with executive management, and ensure its effectiveness. 

7. Review the results of major investigations into internal control matters assigned by the Board of Directors, or 

initiated by the Committee and approved by the Board of Directors. 

8. Review the Company's financial and accounting policies and procedures, review the external auditor's letter and 

work plan, and any substantive questions they raise with management regarding the accounting records, financial 

accounts, or control systems, as well as management's response and approval. 

9. Establish a policy for confidential employee reports and a whistleblowing system. The policy must address 

financial violations, internal control issues, and any other matters of importance to the company. Additionally, ensure 

proper procedures are in place to allow for independent and fair reporting of matters reported. 

Through the following steps to establish a policy for employee reporting: 

A. Defining confidential reporting: The Company defines the scope of confidential reporting, including financial 

irregularities, internal control issues, and any other important matters that may be reported. 

B. Clarifying reporting procedures: The Company shall establish sound and clear procedures that allow employees 

to report any violations confidentially, independently, and fairly. This is achieved by preparing a simple form 

containing the necessary information for reporting, and by providing secure and reliable means of communication. 

C. Protecting the identity of whistleblowers: The Company shall protect the identity of whistleblowers and ensure 

that they will not be harmed or exposed as a result of reporting violations. 

D. Ensuring confidentiality: The Company shall protect confidential reports and ensure that they are not accessed by 

any unauthorized person. 
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C. Providing training and awareness: The Company shall provide training and awareness to employees regarding the 

policy and procedures, explain the importance of reporting violations, and ensure they are aware of their legal and 

ethical obligations. 

Audit Committee Annual Report for 2025 

First: Appointment of the External Auditor - A Commitment to Excellence and Independence 

As part of a comprehensive evaluation of the external auditors' performance and professional capabilities, the Audit 

Committee recommended the reappointment of Ernst & Young as the external auditor for the fiscal year 2025, based 

on its outstanding performance, technical competence, and in-depth understanding of the Company's business and 

financial structure. This selection also affirms the Company's commitment to strict standards of quality and 

independence. Ernst & Young has a proven track record of providing world-class audit services, while offering a 

competitive fee structure that reflects its commitment to efficiency and professionalism. The Board of Directors 

approved this recommendation without reservation, commending the external auditor's ability to provide high-quality 

audit services while maintaining complete independence, reflecting the Company's continued commitment to the 

highest standards of financial governance. Second: Implementing and preparing internal control reports on financial 

reporting - enhancing governance and transparency. Based on the Company's vision to enhance financial compliance 

and consolidate the principles of transparency and good governance, the Board of Directors and Executive 

Management launched a strategic initiative to improve internal controls on financial reporting during 2025. 

 

The Audit Committee conducted comprehensive reviews of the quarterly and annual financial statements, including 

a thorough analysis of financial performance, a review of operating results, and strict implementation of accounting 

policies. The Committee also confirmed full compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards and local 

regulations, while addressing all audit matters raised by the external auditors. This reflects the Company's 

commitment to financial transparency and enhancing investor and stakeholder confidence. 
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Second: Independence and Effectiveness of External Auditing - Ensuring Financial Integrity 

In its commitment to ensuring the highest levels of integrity and objectivity in auditing processes, the Audit 

Committee monitored the independence and effectiveness of Ernst & Young through regular evaluations of the audit 

procedures. The evaluation included a review of audit planning, the quality of implementation, and the effectiveness 

of communication between the Company and the external auditor, ensuring the highest levels of accuracy and 

professionalism in financial audits. 

It is worth noting that Ernst & Young has served as the external auditor for four consecutive years, with a commitment 

to rotating the audit partner every three years to enhance audit independence and avoid potential conflicts of interest. 

This reflects the Company's ongoing commitment to good governance and global best practices. 

Third: Internal Audit - Enhancing Control and Compliance 

Based on the Audit Committee's commitment to ensuring the effectiveness and sustainability of internal control 

systems, a thorough review of internal audit reports was conducted, focusing on areas of medium and high risk. 

Some minor deficiencies and systemic challenges were highlighted, which are being addressed immediately to 

enhance the efficiency of internal control systems and raise the level of compliance. The reviews also included an 

assessment of operational procedures, internal policies, and technological infrastructure to ensure continuous 

improvement of control systems and their alignment with global best practices. 

The Committee also reviewed all periodic internal audit reports issued by GT Consultancies, ensuring the timely 

implementation of recommended improvements and the prompt and effective closure of audit results to maintain the 

highest levels of financial and administrative compliance.  

Fourth: Corrective Action Plans - Continuous Commitment to Development and Improvement 

As part of its commitment to strengthening internal control systems and risk management strategies, the Audit 

Committee maintained ongoing oversight throughout 2025 to assess the effectiveness and efficiency of these 

systems. 
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These efforts included developing a whistleblowing system to ensure maximum transparency, while continuously 

monitoring the implementation of corrective action plans and addressing any improvement opportunities as soon as 

they are discovered. This balances regulatory compliance with dynamic business requirements. 

Implementing the Internal Control Framework over Financial Reporting has resulted in a number of significant gains, 

most notably: - 

1. Enhanced Compliance: Achieving full compliance with regulatory standards and best accounting practices. 

2. Improved Operational Efficiency: Streamlining financial processes and reducing the likelihood of errors in 

financial reporting. 

3. Positive Audit Results: Making audits smoother and more accurate, while reducing discovered financial 

discrepancies. 

4. Enhancing Shareholder Confidence: Raising the level of transparency and credibility in financial statements, which 

enhances investor and stakeholder confidence in the Company. 

The Committee's Unwavering Commitment to Governance and Transparency: Accordingly, the Audit Committee 

affirms its unwavering commitment to implementing the highest standards of financial governance, ensuring 

transparency, accountability, and regulatory compliance to ensure the sustainable growth of the Company's business 

and maximize shareholder value. Our journey to enhance internal audit, develop financial oversight, and ensure 

ongoing compliance reflects our ambitious vision for a future based on transparency, integrity, and financial 

sustainability. 

Sixth: Nominations and Remuneration Committee: 

The Nominations and Remuneration Committee is formed as a committee of the Company's Board of Directors. The 

Board of Directors may amend the Committee's charter, at any time, to assist the Board of Directors in fulfilling its 

oversight responsibilities regarding the independence of Board members and the control and integrity of United 

Foods Company's human resources operations. Committee members are elected by the Board of Directors to serve 
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for a three-year term until their successors are elected and qualified, or until their resignation or removal. The 

appointment of Committee members must be voted on at the first meeting of the newly convened Board of Directors. 

Members may be re-elected for an unlimited number of subsequent terms. 

A. Names of the Nominations and Remuneration Committee Members 

The Nominations and Remuneration Committee consists of the following Messrs. 

S.N Name Position  

1 Dr. Hashim Salem Hashim Salem Al-Dash Chairman 

2 Mr. Abdullah Omran Salem Al-Owais Member 

3 Mr. Ahmed Ali Ahmed Al-Owais Member 

 

Nominations and Remuneration Committee Meetings 

Three meetings of the Nominations and Remuneration Committee were held during the year from January 1, 2025 

to December 31, 2025, as follows: 

Members of the Nominations and 

Remuneration Committee 

Meeting No. 1: 

13/02/2025 

Meeting No. 2: 

 02/07/2025 

Meeting No. 3: 

16/12/2025 

Dr. Hashim Salem Hashim Salem Al-Dash √ √ √ 
Mr. Abdullah Omran Salem Al-Owais √ √ √ 
Mr. Ahmed Ali Ahmed Al-Owais √ √ x 

 

Duties of the Nominations and Remuneration Committee: 

The Nominations and Remuneration Committee, in its duties assigned by the Company's Board of Directors, relies 

on Resolution No. (3) of 2020 of the Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Securities and Commodities Authority 

and its amendments pursuant to Resolution No. (2) of 2024. The Committee plays a strategic role in ensuring 
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compliance with the principles of good governance, enhancing transparency, and supporting business sustainability 

by overseeing the appointment mechanisms for Board members and executive officers, and developing incentive and 

reward policies to ensure a balance between the interests of the Company and shareholders, as follows. 

First: Governance of Appointments and Nominations 

❖ The Committee is responsible for organizing and monitoring the appointment process for Board members and 

senior executives. This is achieved by identifying the Company's leadership needs, including those of the Board 

and senior executive management, and setting selection and nomination criteria. 

❖ Overseeing the recruitment and promotion processes for senior executives, and determining policies related to 

appointment, deduction, and termination. 

❖ Ensuring the availability of appropriate competencies to fill leadership positions by applying objective criteria in 

selecting candidates in line with the Company's strategic objectives. 

❖ Developing mechanisms for evaluating the performance of Board members and executive management to ensure 

the continuity of leadership competencies and enhance accountability. 

Second: Enhancing the Independence of the Board of Directors 

❖ The Committee seeks to ensure the independence of Board members in accordance with the Securities and 

Commodities Authority regulations by periodically monitoring and evaluating their independence, in 

accordance with regulatory standards to ensure impartiality and transparency in decision-making. 

❖ Verifying that independent members maintain their full independence and that there are no conflicts of interest 

that would affect their oversight role. 

❖ Providing recommendations regarding the renewal or replacement of independent members to ensure the 

effectiveness of the Board and the continuity of its balanced composition. 

Third: Overseeing Remuneration and Incentive Policies 
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❖ The Committee is responsible for developing fair and transparent policies regarding remuneration, 

compensation, and financial incentives, ensuring fairness among employees and motivating performance. 

✓ This is fulfilled by developing and approving wage, remuneration, and benefits policies in line with applicable 

regulations and international best practices. 

✓ Reviewing the remuneration granted to Board members and senior executives to ensure they are commensurate 

with the Company's performance and financial results. 

✓ Approving short- and long-term incentive plans aimed at attracting talent and motivating them to achieve 

sustainable performance. 

✓ Reviewing compensation policies annually to ensure they are consistent with regulatory standards and market 

requirements. 

✓ Ensuring that the remuneration system enhances corporate performance and does not lead to uncalculated risks 

or irresponsible financial decisions. 

Fourth: Supporting Human Resources Development and Training 

❖ The Committee is responsible for overseeing human resources development and talent development plans by 

monitoring and evaluating the training and development plans implemented within the Company to ensure 

enhanced competency levels. 

❖ Proposing strategies to empower employees and enhance their productivity, which will positively impact the 

Company's performance. 

❖ Following up on the implementation of leadership development programs to ensure the sustainability of 

qualified leaders who serve the Company's future goals. 

Fifth: Organizing and Managing Information and Making Strategic Decisions 

❖ To ensure the Committee's effective functioning, it shall have the following powers: 
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✓ Obtain all necessary information from the Human Resources Director or the Secretary of the Board of 

Directors. 

✓ Seeking external legal and professional advice to ensure its decisions comply with international regulations 

and standards. 

✓ Inviting any person from within or outside the Company to attend meetings and benefit from their expertise 

to support decision-making. 

The Committee's report on the annual internal evaluation process of the Board, its members, and suitability criteria 

is as follows: 

1. Board Compliance and Independence: The Board members, individually and collectively, have at all times adhered 

to suitability criteria in terms of experience, knowledge, competencies, skills, and independence that enable them to 

perform their duties effectively. 

2. The Board members and senior executive management, in particular, possess the following: 

a. Leadership Skills and Competence: Possess appropriate leadership skills, industry knowledge, technical skills, and 

effective communication skills that contribute to their roles and responsibilities. 

b. Integrity: Always act in good faith and ethically in the best interests of the Company, and have made every effort 

to promote an ethical culture within the company. 

c. Accountability: Each Board member is accountable for their actions and decisions in their capacity as members of 

the Board and its committees. 

d. Transparency: The Board members must perform their duties transparently. 

Since the Committee adhered to good governance and transparency, and in exercising these duties, the Nominations 

and Remuneration Committee works to ensure the application of the highest standards of governance, support the 
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independence of the Board of Directors, and achieve fairness in remuneration policies. This shall enhance the 

Company's sustainability and ensure a balance between the interests of shareholders and executive management. 

Acknowledgment by the Chairman of the Nominations and Remuneration Committee of his responsibility for the 

Committee's system established at the company, its review, and verification of its effectiveness. 

Dr. Hashem Salem Hashem, Chairman of the Nominations and Remuneration Committee, hereby acknowledges his 

responsibility for the Committee's system at the Company, its review of its working mechanism, verification of its 

effectiveness, and efforts to develop it in line with the best practices of the Corporate Governance Guide for Public 

Joint Stock Companies. 

Seventh: The Committee for Monitoring and Supervising Insider Transactions and Register: - 

Pursuant to Board of Directors Resolution No. UFC/BMM/04/27/08/2017, held on August 27, 2017, approval was 

given to create a register of the names of insiders at United Foods Company. A committee was also formed to monitor 

and supervise their transactions, headed by the Company's legal advisor. The Committee is responsible for the 

following: 

A. Establishing written rules regarding the transactions of the Company's board members and employees in securities 

issued by the Company, its parent company, subsidiaries, or sister companies. 

B. Preparing a special and comprehensive register for all insiders, including those who may be considered temporary 

insiders and who are entitled or have access to the Company's internal information before publication. 

C. Monitoring and supervising the transactions and holdings of insiders and submitting periodic statements and 

reports to the market. 

D. Studying and granting prior approval for applications for trading in stocks, bonds, and securities. 

e. Receiving and reviewing trading reports prepared by insiders at the end of each quarterly period and conducting 

periodic monitoring of transactions at the Dubai Financial Market. 
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Summary of the Committee's 2025 Work Report 

1. The Committee held internal sessions for its Board of Directors members and employees to explain its role and 

responsibilities. 

2. The Committee monitored the trading process based on the securities issued by the Company and had no 

reservations. 

3. The Committee reviewed the updated shareholders' records to ensure that the Board of Directors members and 

employees comply with its rules. 

4. The Committee directly disclosed to the Dubai Financial Market a list of the names of insiders and the investor 

numbers of those registered, and updated the list. 

Eighth: Internal Control System 

Board of Directors' Acknowledgment: Pursuant to this report, the Board of Directors acknowledges its responsibility 

for the Company's internal control system by ensuring the mandatory application of governance controls and 

institutional discipline standards. 

Internal Control Mechanism: 

A. An internal control system has been adopted in accordance with the requirements of Securities and Commodities 

Authority Resolution No. 3 of 2020 and its amendments Regarding the Adoption of the Governance Guide for Public 

Joint Stock Companies. Executive management plays a fundamental and effective role in implementing the internal 

control system. 

B. The Internal Control Department relies on its annual plan to assess business and customer risks and coordinate 

the internal audit work plan in cooperation with relevant parties. 

C. The Internal Control Department and the Internal Auditor, in coordination with the Board of Directors and its 

Committees, regularly monitor the Company's internal control environment and follow up on the recommendations 
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and observations of the internal auditors to review the reports, proposed recommendations, and management's 

comments thereon. 

D. The Committee and its representatives meet with the internal auditors to review the audit results and communicate 

with the Board of Directors and its relevant committees, if necessary. 

e. This department is currently headed by Mr. Mohamed Mohamed Shawky, Legal Advisor and Compliance Officer, 

who was appointed on 14/04/2013. He holds a Bachelor of Laws (LLB), General Law, and is a researcher and legal 

advisor to several companies and institutions within the State. 

Measures taken regarding investor relations controls include the following: 

Compliance Officer Details: 

✓ Mr. Mohamed Mohamed Shawky has been appointed as Compliance Officer and Investor Relations Officer. 

He holds a Bachelor's degree in Law, with a focus on General Law, and serves as a researcher and legal advisor 

to several companies and institutions within the State.  

✓ A dedicated email and a special section on the Company's website are available for investors, in addition to 

all updates on the Dubai Financial Market through regular periodic disclosures, including:- 

1. The Company's disclosed financial statements 

2. The availability of governance policies and procedures, how they are implemented within the Company, and its 

published reports on its practices 

3. Direct communication channels with the Company and its representatives to answer all investor and shareholder 

inquiries, as follows:- 

Officer: Mohamed Mohamed Shawky 

Office: +971 (4) 3382688  
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Fax: +971 (4) 3381987 

Direct: +971 (4) 5063805 

investor.relations@unitedfoods.ae 

http://www.unitedfoods.ae/en/investor-information/ 

The objectives of the Internal Control Department are as follows: 

✓ Reporting to management and the Company's Audit Committee (if necessary) 

✓ Responding to all inquiries Auditor inquiries, considering their recommendations, and ensuring their 

implementation, if applicable. 

✓ Notifying the Company's administration of any regulatory violations that could impact the Company or any 

violations of the Securities and Commodities Authority's laws and regulations. 

Risk Management, Compliance, and Internal Audit:- 

✓ Communicating the objectives and key principles of the Company's risk management system. 

✓ Defining the responsibilities of all employees regarding the management of risks associated with their 

scope of work. 

✓ Ensuring the efficient operation of established systems in accordance with policies, procedures, laws, and 

regulations that may have a material impact on the Company's operations, as well as determining the 

Company's compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 

✓ Developing a compliance plan to conduct periodic reviews of compliance with applicable laws and 

regulations. 

✓ Ensuring the Company's compliance with the laws and regulations issued by the Securities and 

Commodities Authority and the Dubai Financial Market. 
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✓ Ensuring the Company's compliance with AML procedures and the implementation of Central Bank laws 

(where applicable). 

✓ Reviewing incoming and outgoing correspondence between the company and the Dubai Financial Market, 

the Securities and Commodities Authority, and the Central Bank. 

The Committee submitted its detailed internal report, in coordination with the internal auditor, during 2024 to the 

Board of Directors and its Committees. 

Investment and Acquisition Committee (IAC) 

The Committee plays a pivotal role in Public Joint Stock Companies (PJSCs) pursuant to the Federal Commercial 

Companies Law and the regulations of the Securities and Commodities Authority (SCA). Its primary focus 

includes: 

• Evaluating Strategic Opportunities: Reviewing prospective investments, projects, partnerships, and deals 

before they are referred to the Board of Directors. 

• Mergers and Acquisitions (M&A): Reviewing mandatory and voluntary offers, ensuring fair pricing, and 

protecting the rights of minority shareholders. 

• Risk Management: Analyzing financial and regulatory risks associated with related-party transactions or 

potential conflicts of interest. 

• Regulatory Compliance: Overseeing disclosures and preparing reports for the General Assembly when 

required. 

Composition: The committee consists of three (3) members, chaired by a member with financial expertise. 

Transactions exceeding the financial thresholds specified in the Articles of Association (e.g., 5% of the capital) 

are referred to this committee. 
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Committee Composition 

The Investment and Acquisition Committee consists of three members, including a Chairperson with relevant 

financial expertise. The Committee operates under a formal charter approved by the Board of Directors. 

Members of the Investment and Acquisition Committee 

The Investment and Acquisition Committee is composed of the following members: 

S.N Name Position  

1 Ms. Alia Hussein Al Zarouni Chairman 

2 Dr. Hashim Salim EL Dash Member 

3 Mr. Mohamed Abdulaziz Al Owais Member 

 

Investment and Acquisition Committee Meetings 

The Investment and Acquisition Committee held four (4) meetings during the period from 1 January 2025 to 31 December 2025, 

as detailed below: 

Members 
Meeting No.1 

04/03/2025 

Meeting No.2 

25/06/2025 

Meeting No.3 

30/09/2025 

Meeting No.4 

28/10/2025 

Ms. Alya Hussein Al Zarooni ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Dr. Hashem Salem Hashem 

Salem Al Dash 
✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 

Mr. Mohammed Abdulaziz 

Ali Al Owais 
✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ 
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Ninth: Violations Committed in 2025: 

During the previous year, the Company was not subject to any penalties or restrictions imposed by the Securities 

and Commodities Authority or any other regulatory body regarding any matter related to capital markets or 

otherwise. In addition, the Company complied with all applicable laws and regulations and their amendments. 

Tenth: Social Responsibility, Contributions, and Sponsorships by the Company in 2025: 

At United Foods Company, we believe that our journey of sustainable growth goes hand in hand with our 

responsibility to develop our community and contribute to the country's economic prosperity and development. 

Therefore, United Foods Company was honored to participate in:- 

Sustainable Development: 

United Foods Company has culminated its sustainability efforts with the construction of a 2-megawatt solar power 

plant, which was commissioned in partnership with Yellow Door Energy, a UAE-based sustainable energy 

solutions developer, to implement a new large-scale solar energy project. The advanced solar power plant was 

built on the roof of the Company's factory in the Jebel Ali Industrial Area in Dubai, UAE, and the Company is 

continuing to develop it to meet its operational needs as an alternative source of sustainable energy. 

Corporate Responsibility: In partnership with Al Ihsan Charity Association 2024. 

It is a charitable association established in 1990 under the name "Al Ihsan Charity Center" in the Emirate of 

Ajman. It was officially declared in its second phase in 1998 by a generous grant from His Highness Sheikh 

Humaid bin Rashid Al Nuaimi, Member of the Supreme Council and Ruler of Ajman. Out of His Highness's 

keenness to promote the values of goodness and benevolence based on the foundations of social solidarity and 

the preservation of family structure, the Ministry of Community Development issued Ministerial Resolution No. 

(44) of 2012 regarding the declaration of the "Al Ihsan Charity Association for Public Benefit", under No. (140) 

in the Ministry's records.  
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Through its vision to lead charitable work in the UAE, Al Ihsan Charity Association seeks to achieve the principle 

of social solidarity among segments and individuals of society. It has set specific goals, a comprehensive plan, 

and a clear vision based on providing aid and assistance to all poor and needy families within the country, 

including financial and food aid, while developing many services, expanding and modernizing the association's 

facilities and various departments, and qualifying cadres in line with requirements of modern institutional work 

and the activation of its mechanisms, to enable it to provide the best services, considering that "Al-Ihsan" serves 

as a link between philanthropists and those in need. It enjoys the trust of several supporters and sponsors of its 

charitable projects. During the year 2025, the Company contributed to community initiatives and charitable 

activities. The Company donated AED 43,257 in support of the Association’s initiatives and AED 42,337 to Beit 

Al Khair Society as part of its commitment to social responsibility and community support. 

Participation in "Roya Career Fair" - An Investment in the Future 

Based on our firm's vision of empowering Emirati talent exclusively, our participation in the "Roya Career Fair" 

was a key milestone for enhancing interaction with the next generation of local leaders and innovators. Through 

this initiative, United Foods Company sought to provide opportunities, guide youth toward promising career 

paths, and create a supportive environment for growth and development, contributing to the UAE's vision for a 

more sustainable and innovative future. 

We don't just make food; we create opportunities for success and fuel the ambitions of future generations. 

 

Supporting Consumer Protection Initiatives 

As part of its commitment to corporate social responsibility, United Foods Company sponsored the “Al Ittihad 

Consumer Protection Campaign” launched by the Emirates Consumer Protection Association under the 

initiative “Our Responsibility in Protection.” 
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This participation reflects the Company’s belief that protecting consumers is not merely a responsibility, but a 

fundamental pillar in building trust and transparency within the UAE’s dynamic market. 

 

The Company is proud to support the “Al Ittihad Consumer Protection Board,” a landmark initiative 

recognized by the Guinness World Records, strategically located on Al Ittihad Road between Dubai and Sharjah. 

The installation serves as a strong reminder of the importance of protecting consumers from fraud and counterfeit 

products. 

 

Through this initiative, the Company collaborates with government entities and industry partners to raise 

awareness, promote transparency, and strengthen consumer protection across the community. 

At United Foods Company, we believe our role goes beyond delivering high-quality food products; it also extends 

to supporting community wellbeing and contributing to meaningful social responsibility initiatives. 

 

Eleventh: General Information: 

 

Stock price in the market (highest and lowest price), closing price, general index, and sector index at the end of 

each month during the fiscal year 2025 (according to data and information announced on the Dubai Financial 

Market website and its updates) 
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Overall Market Performance:- 

 

General Sector Index: 
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Trading Summary: Stock Performance 

1. Last Price 

2. Change 

3. Change (%) 12.00 

4. Opening 0.00 

5. Low 0.00 

6. High 16.80 

7. Previous Close 12.80 

8. Trading Volume (3 months) n/a 
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9. Number of Transactions (3 

months) 

n/a 

10. Change from the beginning 

of the year 

0.00% 

4. Statement of Shareholder Ownership Distribution as of 31/12/2025 

Shares  Individuals  Corporations  Governments  Total  

Local 22,170,866 8,079,134 - 30,250,000 

Gulf 1180 - - 1180 

Arab 460 - - 460 

Foreign 33880 743 - 34623 

Total 22,170,866 8,079,134 - 30,250,000 

Ratio 73.29% 26.71% - 100% 

 

2. Statement of shareholders who own 5% or more of the Company's capital:- 

Shareholder Number of 

shares 

Ratio  

Heirs of Mr. Humaid Ali Abdullah Al Owais 4,174,258 13.7992 

M/S Mohammed and Obaid Al Mulla LLC 2,809,922 9.2890 

Ms. Moza Suwaidan Saeed Al Farariah Al 

Ketbi 

2,621,586 8.666 

Emirates Investment Bank PJSC 2,400,000 7.9339 

Ms. Fatima Ali Abdullah Al Owais 1,981,980 6.552 

Ms. Maitha Ali Abdullah Al Owais 1,938,974 6.4098 

Mrs. Moza Ali Abdullah Al Owais 1,969,124 6.5095 

Mr. Sultan Omran Salem Abdullah Al Owais 1,966,250 6.50 

Al Soor Investment LLC 1,966,250 6.50 
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E. Statement of how shareholders are distributed according to ownership size as of 31/12/ 2025, according to the 

following table:- 

 

S.N Share Ownership Number of 

Shares 

Number of 

Shares Owned 

Percentage of Shares 

Owned of Capital 

1 50,000 Less than 68 528,500 1.74% 

2 From 50,000 to Less than 500,000 28 5,109,208 16.88% 

3 From 500,000 to Less than 

5,000,000 

14 24,612,929 81,36% 

4 More than 5,000,000 - - - 

 

✓ During the fiscal year ending December 31, 2025, the Company did not encounter any major problems. 

Board Meetings Secretary 

Ms. Sandy Awad Abdullah has been appointed as Board Meetings Secretary. She holds a Bachelor's degree in 

Engineering and was appointed on 25/4/ 2021. 

Board Meetings Secretary Duties 

(1) Document Board meetings and prepare minutes. 

(2) Record discussions and deliberations during these meetings. 

(3) Record Board decisions and voting results and maintain them in a special, organized register, including the names 

of those present and any expressed reservations (if any). 

(4) Authenticate the signatures of all attending members on the minutes. 
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(5) Keep all reports submitted to the Board of Directors and reports prepared by the Board. 

(6) Provide Board members with the meeting agenda, all relevant papers, documents, and information, and any 

additional information related to the topics on the agenda upon request by any Board member. 

(7) Ensure that Board members comply with the decisions and procedures approved by the Board. 

(8) Notify Board members of meeting dates and times well in advance. 

(9) Submit draft minutes of meetings to Board members for their feedback before signing. 

(10) Ensure that Board members receive a full and prompt copy of the minutes of meetings and all information and 

documents related to the Company. 

(11) Inform the Company's Executive Management of the decisions and directives of the Board of Directors and its 

committees, and ensure proper communication and implementation. 

(12) Organize the disclosure register of the Board of Directors and Executive Management in accordance with the 

stipulated provisions. 

Statement of the special resolutions presented at the General Assembly convened on 28/04/20245, and the actions 

taken in this regard. 

Approval of Preliminary Estimates and Related Party Transactions for 2025 

Approval of the preliminary estimates and transactions with related parties for the year 2025 as follows: 

• Sales to Modern Bakery LLC, one of the customers of United Foods Company, with approximate monthly sales 

of AED 141,666 for oils and ghee products, totaling approximately AED 1,700,000 annually, representing an 

average of approximately 0.46% of the Company’s share capital per month. 
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• Sales to Unikai Foods PJSC, one of the customers of United Foods Company, with approximate monthly sales of 

AED 353,990 for oils and ghee products, totaling approximately AED 4,247,884 annually, representing an average 

of approximately 1.16% of the Company’s share capital per month. 

All such transactions and supplies have been fully disclosed and audited within the Company’s financial statements 

for the period ended 31 December 2025, which were submitted to the Dubai Financial Market (DFM) as part of 

the Company’s normal business activities. These transactions will also be presented to the shareholders at the 

General Assembly Meeting for approval. 

 

F. Material Events During 2025:  

• Distribution of a cash dividend of 100% to shareholders for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2025.  

• There were no serious violations during the fiscal year ending December 31, 2025, or any breaches of governance 

controls and corporate discipline standards.  

❖ The Company's Emiratization rate by the end of 2023, 2024, and 2025was 9.15%. 

❖ Innovative projects and initiatives undertaken by the Company during 2025: None. 

 

Signature of the Chairman 

of the Board of Directors 

Signature of the Chairman 

of the Audit Committee 

Signature of the Chairman 

of the Nominations and 

Remuneration Committee 

Signature of the Director of 

the Internal Control 

Department 

For /    

Date..../.../2026 Date..../.../2026 Date..../.../2026 Date..../.../2026 
 


